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CMS members are eligible to bid for items. 
 
Members are welcome to send postal bids which should be in writing/e-mail before the auction.  Bids will 
normally start at 60% of the lower estimate unless there is a higher reserve price or other postal bids. Any 
bids submitted with pence, ie. £5.20 or £5.80, will automatically be rounded up. 
 
Items will be sent to successful postal bidders after the auction and will usually be sent by recorded 
delivery.  Postage will be paid by the successful postal bidder. However, framed and glazed items must 
be collected at an auction or arrangements made for collection unless the buyer is content for items to be 
sent without insurance cover, as the CMS is unable to obtain insurance for such items. 
 
The CMS will be responsible for the items sent for auction while they are in the possession of the CMS. 
 
The CMS welcomes items of particular and unusual interest for the auctions.  Non-members can send 
items for auction but we would discourage large quantities of books, magazines etc. 
 
A list of prices realised at an auction will be displayed on the Society’s website after the auction. 
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CMS AUCTION – 25th OCTOBER 2025 

1. Seventeen Famous Cricketer Series. Hobbs, Larwood (2), Grace, Parr, May, Weekes, Hanif 

Mohammad, Walcott, Worrell, Compton, Sobers, Ironmonger, Simpson, Cowdrey and Laker (2). 

ACS Publications. All in excellent condition.                                                               Est. £15/25 

 

2. South Africa, The Years of Isolation and the Return to International Cricket by Mike 

Procter with Patrick Murphy. Procter has signed the book on the title page together with Omar 

Henry. In addition, there are seventeen signatures spread between the half title page and the 

front end paper namely Smith, Ntini, McKenzie, Kallis, Peterson, Gibbs, Adams, Tsolekile, 

Pollock, Rudolph, Van Zyl, Pretorius, Kirsten, Zondeki, van Zyl, Willoughby, Simons and 

Dippenaar. The book is in very good condition.                                                           Est. £25/35 

 

3. Declarations Leading Cricketers talk to Patrick Murphy. A most interesting book of 

interviews with Botham*, Hadlee*, Gooch*, Gatting*, Lawson*, Kallicharran, Gower*, Lillee*, 

Hick*, Dilley*, Greig*, Holding*, Steve Waugh*, Emburey*, Crowe*, Imran Khan*, Lamb*, 

Fletcher*, Russell*, Miandad, Simmons*, Tavaré*, Shastri*, Downton*, Lever*, Marks*, 

Fowler* and Bird*. Most of the interviews have a signature (*) suggesting agreement with the 

text. The book is in very good condition, possibly unique.                                            Est. £35/40 

 

4. Boycs, The True Story, Leo McKinstry. A comprehensive biography, warts and all, of 

Geoffrey Boycott. Excellent condition.                                                                               Est. £2/4 

 

5. Ponting My Autobiography - At The Close of Play, a comprehensive autobiography in 

excellent condition                       Est. £2/4  

 

6. Jim, The Life of E.W. Swanton by David Rayvern Allen. The full story from early days 

through his time as a P.O.W. on the Burma Siam Railway until he became the most respected 

post war Cricket Correspondent. The book is in excellent condition and signed by the author with 

a neat dedication.                                                                                 Est. £2/4 

 

7. Sixteen Zimbabwe Cricketers’ Autographs; Bryan Strang, Gavin Briant, Henry Olonga, 

Grant Flower, Andy Whittall, Andy Pycroft, Mlulaki Nkala, Heath Streak, Murray Goodwin, 

Brian Murphy, Tatenda Taibu, Alastair Campbell, Dirk Viljoen, Neil Johnson, Trevor Gripper 

and Mpumelelo Mbangwa. The signatures are on Zimbabwe autograph cards and are all in very 

good condition.                                                                                                          Est. £12/15 

 

8. Eighteen Pakistan Cricketer’s Autographs; Javed Miandad, Majid Khan, Shoaib 

Mohammad, Mushtaq Mohammad, Hanif Mohammad, Saleem Malik, Asif Iqbal, Zaheer Abbas, 

Anil Dalpat, Mohammad Ilyas, Waqar Younis, Moin Khan, Wasim Akram, Talat Ali, Saleem 

Altaf, Shuja-ud-Din, Intikhab Alam and Javed Burki. The autographs are mainly on postcard size 

cards, many with associated photograph. All in very good condition       Est. £25/30 

 

9. 1971 Official Gillette Cup Final Programme, Kent v Lancashire. Sold with Kent Cricketers 

Souvenir Programme signed by Denness, Luckhurst, Knott, Graham, Dye, Nicholls, Woolmer, 

Julien, Ealham, Shepherd and Underwood. Both booklets are in very good clean condition 

                Est. £10/12 

 

10. 1988 Benson & Hedges Official Cup Final Programme Derbyshire v Hampshire Signed 

by nine cricket celebrities, Len Hutton, Ray Illingworth, Michael Holding, Fred Trueman, Colin 

Milburn, Denis Compton, Steve Jefferies, Graeme Pollock, Derek Underwood and one with a 

more general claim to fame Frank Carson. A remarkable collection of names from the past. The 

programme is in very good condition.            Est. £12/18 

 



11. Signed 1992 Benson & Hedges Official Cup Final Programme, Kent v Hampshire. 

Hampshire: Nicholas, Gower, Marshall, Terry, Connor, Ayling, Smith, James, Middleton, Maru 

and Parks. Kent: Benson, Hooper, Davis, Taylor, Ward, Marsh, Igglesden, Fleming, Ealham, 

Cowdrey, McCague and Ellison. The programme is in very good condition.                Est. £12/18 

 

12. Signed 2008 Friends Provident Trophy Final, Kent Spitfires v Essex Eagles. Kent: Key, 

Arafat, Cook, Denly, Dexter, Jones, Joseph, Kemp, Mahmood, McLaren, Stevens, Tredwell, Van 

Jaarsveld and Walker. Essex: Pettini, Bopara, Chambers, Cook, Flower, Foster, Gallian, Kaneria, 

Masters, Middlebrook, Napier, Phillips, Ten Doeschate and Wright. The programme is in very 

good condition.               Est. £12/18 

 

13. Champions Forever. A booklet produced to celebrate Yorkshire winning the County 

Championship in 2001. Signed by Sidebottom, Craven, Lumb, Gough, Wood, Dawson, Blakey, 

White; Fellows, Kirby, Richardson, McGrath, Thornicroft and Wayne Clark on the front end 

paper. The season is reviewed by Robert Mills of the Yorkshire Post match by match. A 

comprehensive record and in very good condition.                                                         Est. £8/12 

 

14. Nineteen Australian Cricketers’ Autographs; Greg Chappell, Ray Phillips, Ian Chappell, 

Kim Hughes, Ross Duncan, Fred Freer, Mick Kasprowicz, John Inverarity, Brian Taber, Barry 

Jarman, Graham Yallop, Trevor Laughlin, George Thoms, Mike Hussey, Ross Edwards, Simon 

Cook, Kepler Wessels, Doug Walters and Tony Dodemaide. The signatures are on various sized 

white cards many of which have a photograph and all in very good condition.             Est. £25/35   

 

15. Collection of Ten Signed Books. (1) Leading from the Front by Mike Gatting; (2) On and 

Off the Field by Ed Smith; (3) That’s Out by Dickie Bird;  (4) Pirate & Rebel by Bob Woolmer: 

(5) Home Truths from Abroad by Chris Broad; (6) Learie Constantine by Gerald Howat; (7) 

From the Pavilion End by Dickie Bird; (8) Limited Overs by Mike Gatting; (9) A Game Enjoyed 

by Peter May; and (10) Cricket Masterpieces by Fred Trueman. All the books are in very good to 

excellent condition and there are NO dedications associated with the signatures          Est. £20/40 

 

16. Collection of Ten Signed Books. (1) What Now by Phil Tufnell; (2) Denis Compton, 

Cricketing Genius by Peter West; (3) The Gloves are Off by Steve Marsh: (4) An Australian 

Summer by Christopher Martin-Jenkins and Charles de Lisle; (5) End of an Innings by Denis 

Compton; (6) Figures on the Green by Derek Lodge; (7) ” Hoggy” Welcome to my World by 

Matthew Hoggard: (8) Clean Sweep by Peter West; (9) On the Spot  Derek Shackleton a 

biography by David Matthews signed by Shackleton; and (10) Captaincy by Graham Gooch. All 

the books are in good to very good condition. There are dedications associated with the 

signatures.  Est. £12/15 

 

17. Twenty Three Sri Lankan Test Cricketers’ Autographs. P.A. De Silva (2), D.N.T. Zoysa 

(2), A.S.A. Perera, R.P. Arnold, A.V.P. Jayawardena (2), U.D.U. Chandana, W.P.U.C.J. Vaas, 

M.S. Atapattu, H.P. Tillakaratne (2), K Sangakkara, S.T. Jayasuriya, T.C.B. Fernando, T.T. 

Samaraweera, M.K.D.I. Amerasinghe (2), K.E.A. Upashantha (2), M.D. Jayawardena and A. 

Ranatunga. The signatures are on cards and are in good crease free condition              Est. £15/20 

 
18. Don Bradman. Seven items: (1) Images of Bradman edited by Peter Allen and James 

Kemsley, 1st edition, 1994, dw. Published in Australia by The Bradman Museum, Bowral. A 

stunning publication of 304pp; (2) Bradman – The Don Declares – a set of eight tape cassettes 

produced in 1988 in a specially designed folder, each tape lasting between 25 and 30 minutes 

and covering an array of subjects. There is a laid down signature of Bradman inside the cover; 

(3) Wisden on Bradman 90th birthday edition, limited 1st edition 1998, dw. Although the dw says 

it is a limited edition, there is no trace of its limitation details. Edited by Graeme Wright. Some 

related press cuttings are inserted loosely; (4) an Arnott’s biscuit tin (empty) with Bradman 

illustrations, text etc, produced in Australia and endorsed by the Bradman Museum; (5) Sir 

Donald Bradman –Australian Legend – a booklet produced by Australia Post to commemorate 

the naming of Bradman as the first Australian Legend and containing the two 45c stamps; (6) the 



Service of Thanksgiving, 28 March 2001 at Bowral; and (7) seven copies of Boundary – the 

Journal of the Bradman Museum and three other publications concerning/commemorating 

Bradman’s passing. Some less easier to find items of Bradman memorabilia. All excellent  

                Est. £40/50 

 

19. Twelve late 1940s/1950s scorecards for Lancashire/Central Lancashire League fixtures. 

The grounds cover Rochdale, Crompton, Radcliffe (Sobers was the pro), Milnrow (one against 

Radcliffe when Worrell was pro), East Lancashire, Rishton, Middleton (Gilchrist was pro). 

Given their age and the flimsy nature of each, these are in remarkably good condition. It should 

go without saying that such items are exceedingly rare to find.         Est. £30/50 

 

20. ICC Trophy Associate Member’s Final 1st Day Covers 1979. A set of 24 covers signed by 

team members where shown: Argentina (2 – one signed, one blank); Bangladesh (1 signed); 

Bermuda (1 not signed); Canada (2 – one signed, one blank); Denmark (1 signed); Israel (1 not 

signed); East Africa (2 – one signed, one blank); Malaysia (2 – one signed, one blank); 

Netherlands (2 - one signed, one blank); Papua and New Guinea (2 - one signed, one blank); 

Singapore (2 – one signed, one blank); Sri Lanka (2 – one signed, one blank; and United States 

(2 – one signed, one blank). Each of the signed covers has a UK stamp and is dated Worcester 21 

June 1979. Each of the blank covers has a stamp of that country with a variety of dates. Each one 

is in an album sheet and is excellent.             Est. £18/25 

 

21. Scorecard for Somerset v Lancashire at Bath, 1953. This was the match which finished at 

5.25pm on the first day. The Somerset 1st innings of 55 is printed; the Lancashire 1st innings of 

158 is part printed and part completed in ink; and the Somerset 2nd innings of 79 is fully 

completed in ink. The bowling figures, result and time of the finish are fully recorded. Roy 

Tattersall had figures of 7-25 and 6-44. No-one in the Somerset 1st innings reached double 

figures, with Redman, batting at no. 10, scoring 27 not out in the 2nd innings, before which the 

score was 44-9. Sold with a copy of the Somerset Year Book 1953-54 which contains scorecards 

of all their 1953 matches. The Report of the 1953 season is unsurprisingly silent about this most 

unusual occurrence. Both VG             Est. £10/15 

 

22. Benefit brochure, Peter Wight, 1963. Signed to the front cover by him and included is a 

signed b&w head and shoulders photograph of him. Both excellent          Est. £6/10 

 

23. South Africa 1955 Tour brochure. The Playfair publication edited by Gordon Ross. This is 

accompanied by an A4 sized stiff card on which is mounted a photograph (looks to been part of a 

newspaper) of three rows of five of the tourists and captain Jack Cheetham to one side, signed by 

all 16. Laid down to the bottom right corner is the signature of Ken Viljoen, the Tour Manager. 

Sold with a miniature bat from the 1956 fixture at Ellis Park, Johannesburg, between Natal and 

Transvaal. This contains the signatures of both teams (12 of each), many of which are 

identifiable, some by reference to the first item. A good collection.        Est. £12/18 

 

24. The History of the Sheffield Shield by Chris Harte. 1987, 1st edition, dw. Signed 

dedication to the title page. A large, heavy book of 363pp published in Australia. Excellent     

                  Est. £5/10 

 

25. Rare programme for England XI v Commonwealth XI played at Gigg Lane, Bury as a 

floodlit match on 12th and 13th October 1954 and thought to be the first cricket match at Gigg 

Lane. Both sides included big names of the day with Washbrook captaining the England XI 

which included Kenyon, Gladwin, Trueman and Close. The Commonwealth XI was captained by 

Livingston and included Worrell, Pepper, Tribe and Ramadhin. It is highly likely that very few 

of these remain. Condition is good+            Est. £18/25 

 

26. South Africa in International Cricket 1888 – 1970 by Brian Bassano. 1st edition, 1979, dw. 

Signed  dedication to the title page. A large, heavy book of 208pp published in South Africa. VG 

                Est. £15/20 



 

27. A Bibliography of Cricket compiled by E W Padwick. 1st edition, 1977, dw. Produced by 

the Library Association for the Cricket Society, this is the first of the Padwick bibliographies and 

as there were only 750 copies produced is quite difficult to acquire. Very neatly annotated to the 

front cover are brief details of the 2nd edition of 1984 and across the bottom edge of the pages a 

previous owner had crudely written a name, but hardly enough to affect its condition. VG  

                Est. £15/20 

 

28. Bangladesh Cricket Board. A boxed set cuff links, tie pin, stud badge and large key fob in a 

velvet display box which bears the BCB insignia to the bottom left. There is nothing to indicate 

whether these were made for a special occasion or as a tourist souvenir, nor is there any 

indication of the metal used. However, it is a splendid set. As new        Est. £10/15 

 

29. Minor County fixture lists/membership cards etc covering the period 1990-2010. 

Counties represented are: Bedfordshire, Buckinghamshire, Wiltshire, Northumberland, 

Berkshire, Cambridgeshire, Cumberland, Devon, Dorset, Durham, Herefordshire, Hertfordshire, 

Lancashire Cricket Board Under 19 (Federation), Minor Counties CA. Norfolk, Oxfordshire, 

Shropshire, Staffordshire and Suffolk. Our vendor was a member of ALL these counties. As new 

                  Est. £8/12 

 

30. Three teddy bears with county badges. These are Essex and Lancashire with blue bodies 

and trimmings in yellow and Yorkshire with black body and light blue trimmings. Each is around 

16” in height. Sold with two further cricketing teddies, slightly smaller, the first is actually a 

rabbit with a cricket sweater, pads and a bat loosely fastened to a paw; the second really is a bear 

with a blue cap and a Yorkshire badge, long sleeved sweater, pads and carrying a bat. Only the 

last one has a maker, that of Merrythought, which those of you who know anything about 

collectible teddies will recognise. Whilst we can’t offer Steiff bears, a good English brand will 

have to suffice. They are all in good condition but would benefit from a wash.              Est. £5/10 

 

31. Cheshire County Cricket Club. A small box containing the Annual Report and Statement 

of Accounts for 1950-53, 1958-79, 1981-82, 1996-2004; Handbooks/yearbooks 2005-20; 

seventeen match programmes for home matches in the Minor Counties Championship between 

1984 and 2004; a programme for the Cholmondley (Chumley!) CC Six-a-Side 1991; brochure 

for 100 Years of Cheshire County Cricket Club 1909-2009; and Cheshire Cricketers 1822-1996 

compiled by Tony Percival and published by the ACS in 1997. Condition varies from good+ to 

as new                Est. £18/25 

  

32. Central Lancashire League match programmes. A small collection (36) featuring: 

Ashton-under-Lyne, Colne, Crompton, East Lancashire (Lancashire Cricket League), 

Haslingden, Heywood, Littleborough, Lowerhouse, Norden, Rochdale, Todmorden, Walsden 

and Werneth, covering late 1980s to early 2000s;  plus a Central Lancashire League handbook 

for 2012 and Lancashire Cricket League handbook for 2011. Good+ to VG      Est. £20/40 

 
33. Doulton Lambeth Stoneware Jug, moulded in relief with portraits of W.G. Grace, George 

Giffen and Prince Kumar Ranjitsinhji, 7” (17.5 cm), Doulton Lambeth impressed mark to base 

325, small firing crack to base and slight scuffing to Grace’s portrait, with Keith Crump 

Collection Auction sticker (Lot 540), some repairs to handle                                    Est. £160/220 

  
34. Ian Botham. A statuette of Botham standing with bat aloft as if acknowledging applause. 

The figure stands on a detachable wooden base and is 260 cms in overall height. It is from the 

“Art of Sport” series made from cold cast porcelain by Paul Szeiler for Endurance Ltd as a 

limited edition in 1994. The label on the base reads “IAN BOTHAM ENGLAND 1977-1989”.  

The statuette is in very good condition with no easily seen faults.                                Est. £25/35 

  



35. Arcadian China. Ewer shaped ceramic vessel 6cm high showing the familiar crossed bats, 

ball and wickets, Lindfield emblem. Name of manufacturer and location, Stoke on Trent shown 

on base. Very good condition.                                                                                     Est. £30/50                        

  

36. “That’s the Idea” Full colour advert for Bird’s Custard taken from the Picture Post May 7th 

1949 showing a small boy in cricket kit about to play an attacking shot. 325 x 235mm. Framed 

and glazed, overall size 440 x 352mm. Very Good Condition.                                      Est. £20/40 

  

37. A Lot of Hard Yakka by Simon Hughes. An account of his life as a county cricketer. First 

edition 1997. Very good condition with similar unclipped dust jacket. Hughes has signed boldly 

on the title page together with Mike Gatting his county captain. Sold with Yakking Around the 

World by Simon Hughes. Brilliantly funny account of his travails within the world of cricket. 

First edition 2000. Very good condition with similar unclipped dust jacket. Hughes has signed 

boldly on the title page.                                                                                              Est. £10/20 

 

38. Clive Lloyd, The Authorised Biography by Trevor McDonald First edition 1985. Very 

good condition with similar price clipped dust jacket. Lloyd has signed boldly on the front end 

paper                    Est. £3/5 

 

39. West Indies 1928. Five pencil signatures of team members on a piece of an album page: 

Tommy Scott, Clifford Roach, James Neblett, Wilton St. Hill and Learie Constantine.   

                Est. £20/40 

 

The West Indies team of 1928 was the first to play Test Cricket. They lost all three Tests by an 

innings and won only five of the thirty first class matches played. James Neblett did not play in a 

Test Match on this tour and appeared in only one Test against England at Georgetown in 1935. 

His is a very rare signature. 

 

40.  Punch Cartoons. Eighty three cartoons from various dates between July 17th, 1912 and 

July 2nd, 1947. Mostly full page and from various artists including Frank Reynolds, Fougasse, 

George Belcher etc.                                                                                                       Est. £40/60 

 

41. W. G. Grace Statuette. Showing Grace standing upright in whites with bat to right hand 

side, on a naturalistic base. By Peter Mook who has signed the base. Overall height 375mm.    

                Est. £30/40 

 

42. W. G. Grace: One page hand written letter on London County Cricket Club notepaper dated 

June 12th, 1902, to J. Gilman Esq, Jesus College, Cambridge……. My Dear Gilman, I hope you 

get your Blue all right. Thanks for sending Hollander along. What are your movements-I suppose 

we shall see you on Monday. With all good wishes I am Yours Truely W.G. Grace. Creases from 

folding for envelope which is included although not in the best condition.                Est. £175/250 

 

Gilman did indeed get his Blue playing for Cambridge against Oxford in 1902, making 0 in the 

first innings and 37 not out in the second. Gilman (1879-1976) played 41 first class matches 

between 1900 and 1904 for London County, Middlesex and Cambridge University. The Wisden 

of 1977 carried, in addition to Gilman’s obituary, an interview he had given a few weeks before 

he died, on his memories of playing alongside Grace for London County. 

 

43. Denis Compton/Bill Edrich. Black and gilt Waterman’s fountain pen inscribed “1949 To 

Denis with best wishes in your benefit year, Bill” A unique memento of the special partnership 

between Compton and Edrich.                                                               Est. £30/50 

 

44. Six Edwardian Waistcoat Buttons. Set of six brass buttons, 9mm circumference with 

coloured inserts of cricketers in various poses. Complete with fittings and in original box. The 

buttons are in very good condition but the box is poor.                            Est. £70/100 

 



45. Seven Australian Test Player’s Autographs. Bold signatures on various shapes and 

coloured pieces, Dirk Wellham, Mike Whitney, John Dyson, Rodney Hogg, Ray Bright, Kim 

Hughes and Geoff Lawson.                    Est. £3/5 

 

46. W.G. Grace Handkerchief issued to celebrate his century of centuries, white linen 56 x 56 

cm showing Grace seated with title ”Champion Cricketer Of The World”. Individual centuries 

identified in a circular display together with a narrative of his career. Apart from minor 

discolouration in generally good condition.                                                               Est. £20/40 

  

47. Robertson Golly Team. Eleven Plaster figures 7 cms high, all different, issued by Messrs 

Robertson in the 1950s/60s. Robertson in gold on the base of each figure. Rarely seen.   

              Est. £80/120 

 

48. Solid Clear Perspex Paperweight (75 x 65mm) showing gold coloured “flying” stumps and 

bails. Minor scuffing on base but otherwise very good condition.                                 Est. £20/40 

  

49. William Albert Stanley (Bert) Oldfield New South Wales and Australia 1919-1930 A very 

good black ink signature on a piece 75 x 50mm.                                                            Est. £8/12 

 

54 Test Matches, 1,427 Runs, 52 stumpings (still a record) 

 

50. Three Glass Paperweights. (1) Hand cast showing a 1950s scene of the Long Room, oval in 

shape; and (2&3) Lord’s souvenirs showing modern views of the ground. Rectangular in shape.  

Minor chip on item 1 but otherwise in very good condition.                                         Est. £10/20 

 

51. Collection of Seven Signed Miniature Bats. (1) England v Australia Old Trafford 2005 

signed by seven England and five Australia: (2) Robin Jackman Benefit 1981 signed by thirteen 

England Test Players some faded; (3) Hampshire CCC signed by twelve players from the 1980s; 

(4) Printed Signatures from England v Australia 1948; (5) Signatures of twelve Durham and 

twelve Middlesex from their match 1992, Durham’s first year in the County Championship; (6) 

England v Australia 2001 signed by fourteen Australians; and (7) England v Australia 2001 

signed by ten Australians. Handle rubber perished in all cases and some fading to signatures in 1 

to 5. Viewing essential                    Est. £20/40 

52. Scorecard from 1899 for Hampshire v Leicestershire at Bournemouth. Both 1st innings are 

printed, as is part of the Hampshire 2nd innings. The ‘card’ is on very thin paper but has been 

affixed to a stiff card. It is in remarkably good condition and is considered a rare item.   

                Est. £30/50 

53. A real photograph postcard of Nottinghamshire 1926 signed to the reverse in pencil by R 

E S Wyatt, Larwood, Cecil Parkin, A Staples and S J Staples, B Lilley, L Richmond, C James, 

Lionel Kirk, F R Santall and two others who don’t appear in the list of Nottinghamshire 

cricketers for 1926. VG             Est. £20/40 

54. A real photograph postcard of a team in 1926, taken in exactly the same place as the card 

above (the umpire is the same) with seven signatures: Lionel Kirk, R E Frearson, Cecil Sutton, 

W Flint, F Barratt, B W Quaife and F Newman? Sold with another real photograph card of an 

unidentified team, unsigned. Both VG           Est. £10/15  

55. Autograph book from 1927. Small, imitation leather, 4.5 x 3.5” with each team on a single 

page with no other signatures on the reverse: Yorkshire (7); Worcestershire (12); Northants (10); 

Essex (11); Notts (10); Surrey (12); Leicestershire (16); Glam’gan (12); Sussex (8); 

Warwickshire (9); Gloucestershire (9); Lancashire (5); a page marked ‘M’ has J W Hearne, 

Crutchley and N Haig. There is a page with the signature of Joe Bradford, a Birmingham City 

footballer and another page with two signatures which are difficult to decipher. All signatures are 

in ink, a rarity in itself at that time. VG+       Est. £120/150 



 

You will know all there is to know about the cricketers but not Joe Bradford, who remains 

Birmingham City's all-time leading goal scorer with 267 goals in 445 matches in all competitions 

(including one in the 1931 FA Cup Final). In effect he was Birmingham City's equivalent to 

Everton's Dixie Dean. He won 12 caps for England at football, scoring seven times. 

56. Autograph book from 1929. Small, 5 x 4” covered in brown paper, with each team on a 

single sheet with no other signatures on the reverse: South Africa (17); Leicestershire (8); 

Derbyshire (9); Worcestershire (8); Leicestershire C and G (4); Somerset (8); Hampshire (5); 

Gloucestershire (11); Glamorgan (12); unnamed but Middlesex (10); Lancashire (9). All 

signatures are in ink, a rarity in itself at that time. VG+     Est. £100/140 

 
57. Complete Collection of First Day Covers celebrating 100 Years of English County Cricket. 

One cover for each County postmarked 16th May 1973 at the appropriate county ground and 

accompanied by a team photograph for that year. The collection is kept in a specifically created 

file and as a result is in excellent condition.                         Est. £10/15 

 

58. 1953 Miniature Nicolls “Keith Miller” Bat with a full set of the Australian Tourists’ 

facsimile autographs. In very good condition. Overall length 29 cms.             Est. £8/12 

 

59. 1953 Miniature Nicolls “Crusader” Bat with a full set of the England Squad for the First 

Test facsimile autographs. In very good condition. Overall length 29 cms.                     Est. £8/12 

 
60. History of Gloucestershire County Cricket Club by David Green. 1st 1990 (Helm), dw in 

protective cover. Signed by 32 to the early pages and title page. Full list available on request. 

VG                Est. £20/30 

 

61. The History of Leicestershire County Cricket Club by Dennis Lambert. 1st 1992 (Helm), 

dw in protective cover. Signed by 29 to the early pages and title page and 19 on later pages after 

the Index. Full list available on request. VG           Est. £20/30 

  

62. The History of Nottinghamshire County Cricket Club by Peter Wynne-Thomas. 1st 1992 

(Helm), dw in protective cover. Signed by 30 to the early pages and title page and 8 on later 

pages after the Index. Full list available on request. VG         Est. £20/30 

  

63. Hampshire County Cricket Guide 1905. Forerunner of the County’s ‘Yearbook’. Small (12 

x 8 cms) in blue covers. Protected by loose card covers. VG                    Est. £40/60 

 

64. Hampshire County Cricket Guide 1907. Forerunner of the County’s ‘Yearbook’. Small (12 

x 8 cms) in blue covers. Protected by loose card covers. VG                    Est. £40/60 

 

65. Hampshire County Cricket Guide 1908. Forerunner of the County’s ‘Yearbook’. Small (12 

x 8 cms) in blue covers. Protected by loose card covers. VG                    Est. £40/60 

 

66. Hampshire County Cricket Guide 1931. Early forerunner of the County’s ‘Yearbook’. 

Small (16 x 9 cms) in red covers. Protected by loose card covers. Excellent      Est. £20/30 

 

67. The History of Northamptonshire County Cricket Club by Matthew Engel and Andrew 

Radd. 1st edition with dw in the Helm series published in 1993. Signed by 26 Northamptonshire 

players including Nick Cook, Dennis Lillee and Devon Malcolm. Full list available from the 

Auction Team. VG                                     Est. £15/25 

  

68. The History of Surrey County Cricket Club by David Lemmon. 1st edition with dw in the 

Helm series published in 1989. Signed by 43 Surrey players including Alec and Eric Bedser, Alf 

Gover, Alec Stewart, Micky Stewart and Graham Thorpe. Full list available from the Auction 

Team. VG                            Est. £20/30 



 

69. The History of Hampshire County Cricket Club by Peter Wynne-Thomas. 1st edition with 

dw in the Helm series published in 1988. Signed by 105 Hampshire players including Malcolm 

Marshall, David Gower, Barry Richards, Andy Roberts and Shane Warne. Full list available 

from the Auction Team. VG                   Est. £35/50 

 

70. Autograph album with a significant Hampshire theme. A landscape shaped book 

measuring 4” x 3” with red faux leather covers with ‘ALBUM’ embossed in gold to the front 

cover and marbled end papers. The album dates from the period 1912-1919. There are many 

original photographs which are annotated with the name of the subject and the date and venue 

from which obtained. Such photographs are all on Hampshire grounds, but not exclusively 

Hampshire players. Other photographs look as though they have been sourced elsewhere as they 

are not annotated. There are 63 autographs from this period. These are: Essex: C H Douglas, J W 

H T Douglas, G B Davies, G M Louden, J G Dixon, P A Perrin. Gloucestershire:  A W L Parker, 

T H Gange. Hampshire: C P Mead (2), W H Livsey, J A Newman, G Brown (2), H A W Bowell, 

H C McDonnell (2), A C P Arnold (2), L H Tennyson, A Jaques, C H Abercrombie, A MacLeod, 

E R Remnant, A S Kennedy (2), J Stone, E M Sprot,  A C Johnston, W N White. Kent: F H 

Huish, F E Woolley, E Humphreys, C Blythe, L H W Troughton, J Seymour (2), J C Hubble, W 

J Fairservice, H T W Hardinge. Lancashire: H G Garnett, W Huddleston, J Sharp, R Whitehead, 

H Dean, W Tyldesley, J T Tyldesley, W K Tyldesley, J W H Makepeace, C H Parkin. Somerset: 

J Bridges, C J Bowring, P R Johnson, J C White, B D Hylton-Stuart, J C W MacBryan, H F 

Garrett. Yorkshire: W Rhodes, M W Booth, S Haigh, G Hirst, E R Wilson. This is a collector’s 

album thus very few of the autographs can be extracted without damaging others. The 

photographs are of different cricketers to the autographs, but not exclusively so. The vendor has 

listed the signatures, their county, the dates of their careers and the year of their death. This is a 

unique collection, in very good condition considering its age.        Est. £50/80 

  

Please be aware that this item was sold at the March 2023 auction. However, the buyer returned 

it as there was evidence that some pencil signatures had been overwritten in ink. The Auction 

Team has conducted a thorough clinical examination - our ability being limited - and concluded 

that some, but not all, display signs of having been overwritten. We believe that all the original 

signatures were genuine and an early owner may have tried to enhance them, extremely 

carefully it must be said. The Team has high resolution images should you wish to see them. The 

early photographs are genuine. 

 

71. Three modern Robertson’s golly badges. (1) This has the golly wearing a yellow waistcoat 

and holding a white bat, with white pads and white wickets; (2) This has a golly wearing a dark 

blue cricket cap, white sweater and pads and brown bat and wickets; and (3) This has the golly 

wearing a yellow waistcoat but with no obvious cricket connection. Excellent        Est. £8/12 

 

72. A Sydney Cricket Ground Badge. Circular in shape, with ‘Sydney Cricket Ground’ in gold 

lettering set in a dark blue background and a white shield within the circle with ‘1905-6’ in gold 

lettering. The rear is stamped Gaunt, London and the number 2345. The pin with which it would 

have been attached to a jacket has been removed, hence two small holes in the lettering to the 

front. The Auction Team is aware that the vendor has made extensive enquiries in both the UK 

and Australia in an attempt to identify to whom this was issued without success. VG  Est. £40/60 

  

73. Kent autographs on a sheet from an autograph book c1925. Signatures, all in ink, are: W S 

Cornwallis, 2nd Baron Cornwallis (1919-26); A C Wright (1921-31); A P Freeman (1914-36); G 

C Collins (1911-27); H T W Hardinge (1902-33); W H Ashdown (1920-37); and J Seymour 

(1902-26). VG               Est. £12/18 

 

74. Kent autographs on a sheet from an autograph book c1929. Signatures, all in pencil,  are: T 

F Mitchell (1928-34); A C Wright, (1921-31); W H Ashdown (1920-37); G P Beslee (1925-30); 

L E G Ames (1926-51); L J Todd (1927-50); A P Freeman (1914-36); H T W Hardinge (1902-

33); F E Woolley (1906-38); G B Legge (1924-31); and J A Deed (1924-30). VG      Est. £10/15 



 

75. The Cricketer Book of Cricket Days compiled by Chris Rhys, General Editor 

Christopher Martin-Jenkins. 1st edition 1989, dw. A chronological run through the year listing 

events, births etc by date. There are 78 signatures and one must presume that those who have 

signed, but are not specifically mentioned in the text, were born on the nearby date. A well-

presented book, with slight wear to the dw. Overall VG         Est. £15/20 

 

76. Eight benefit brochures. Chris Cowdrey. Signed dedication to Autograph sheet near the 

rear, issued in 1989; Nigel Cowley. Signed to photo on first page, issued in 1988. Inserted are 

associated documents; Alan Ealham. Signed to front cover, issued in 1982. Loosely inserted is 

an A3 size colour photo of the Kent team; Richard Ellison. Signed to photo on first page, issued 

in 1993: Raj Maru. Signed to photo on page 78, issued in 1998; Geoff Miller. Signed to 

coloured centrefold photo of the Derbyshire team, issued in 1985; David Millns. Signed to front 

cover, issued in 1999; and Andy Moles. Signed dedication to photo on page 1, issued in 1997. 

All excellent               Est. £10/15 

 

77. Hampshire autographs 1950. A larger piece stapled to a backing sheet signed in ink by C J 

Knott, C Walker, L Harrison, D Shackleton, V H D Cannings, J R Gray, R Dare, E D R Eagar, J 

Arnold, N H Rogers, N T McCorkell and A W H Rayment. VG. Sold with Hampshire 

autographs 1960s. A sheet on Hampshire CCC headed paper signed in ink by J R Gray, D W 

White, H Horton, B S V Timms, D A Livingstone, H M Barnard, R M H Cottam, A C D 

Ingleby-MacKenzie, D Shackleton, P J Sainsbury, A R Wassell and G L Keith.  Small marks to 

each corner where the sheet has been sellotaped previously. VG                   Est. £15/20 

 

78. If the Cap Fits by Colin Bateman. 1st edition 1993, dw in protective covering. Signed by 

165, of which around 3 are duplicated and 10-12 are laid down. Generally VG but these books 

always seem to have done the rounds, so can appear slightly worn at the edges/corners.   

                Est. £50/70 

 

79. John Arlott’s Book of Cricketers by John Arlott. 1st edition 1979, dw in protective 

covering. Signed to the Foreword by Arlott and by Jim Laker, Roy Marshall, Ray Illingworth, 

Peter Sainsbury, David White, Barry Richards, Mike Brearley and Viv Richards. VG Est. £18/25 

 

80. Many a Slip by Colin Ingleby-Mackenzie. 1st edition, dw. Signed Ingleby-Mackenzie to the 

title page. Sold with From Verse to Worse by Lionel Lord Tennyson, 1st edition 1933, no dw but 

in protective covering and The Hambledon Men by E V Lucas, 1st edition 1907, no dw. The dw 

of the Ingleby-Mackenzie book is a little tatty, but contents are tight, but the other two are VG+ 

with contents clean and tight.                 Est. £5/8 

 

81. Stuart Turner Benefit Brochure 1979. Signed to the centrefold by all 12 members of the 

Essex team: Turner, Fletcher, McEwan, N Smith, Lever, Phillip, Denness, East, Pont, Acfield, 

Hardie and Gooch. VG+               Est. £8/12 

 

82. Pat Pocock Testimonial Brochure 1986. Signed to the autograph page inside the rear cover 

by 10 of Surrey including Jesty, Stewart and Butcher; and 12 of Middlesex including Gatting, 

Daniel, Slack and Radley. VG+            Est. £10/15 

 

83. Ten signed benefit/testimonial brochures. Clive Radley, 1987; Phil Russell, 1990; Mark 

Benson, 1991; Chris Smith, 1990; Graham Barlow, 1984; Andy Stovold, 1987; Paul Terry, 1994; 

Chris Tavaré, 1988; John Abrahams, 1988; and Roger Tolchard, 1979. VG or better   Est. £10/15 

 

84. Ten benefit/testimonial brochures. Glenn Turner, 1978; Martin Weston/Damian 

D’Oliveira, 1993 (just Weston); Jack Russell, 1994; Shaun Udal, 2002; John Hopkins, 1986; 

Monte Lynch*, 1991; David Steele*, 1975; David Hughes, 1981; Kevin Jarvis, 1987; and Trevor 

Jesty, 1982. * not signed. VG or better           Est. £10/15  

 



85. Kings of Cricket by Richard Daft. 1st [1893], no dw as published. A really clean, tight copy 

– the best seen for a while. VG              Est. £8/10 

 

86. A Typhoon called Tyson. This is the version published by Sportspages in 1990 (1st 1961) in 

stiff card covers. Signed by Tyson to the title page and a further laid down signature of Tyson to 

the half title page. Book excellent, as are the signatures. Sold with The Entertainers by Doug 

Walters and Mark Waugh. Paperback edition 2001 (1st edition (1999) in card covers; 

published in Australia. Signed to the half title page by Mark Waugh. Excellent        Est. £6/10 

 

87. An album of 42 signed first day covers. There are 40 A4 sized envelopes issued by the 

CMS marking the birthplace of Thomas Lord, all of which are signed either individually or 

multi-signed – around about 80 signatures, some duplication. There are 2 A5 sized envelopes 

produced for the CMS’s 21st Anniversary, one signed by six, the other by seven. All excellent 

                  Est. £8/15 

 

88. Seven Benefit brochures. Dougie Brown, 2005; Alec Stewart, 1994; Marcus Trescothick, 

2008; David Capel, 1994; Steve Rhodes, 1996; Tim Munton, 1998; and Dennis Amiss, 1985. All 

signed. Excellent                Est. £8/15 

 

89. Ten benefit/testimonial brochures. Warren Hegg, 1999; Alan Knott, 1976; Richard Hadlee, 

1986; Brian Rose, 1983; Ian Botham 1984; Ian Salisbury, 2007*; Alvin Kallicharran, 1983; 

Colin Johnson*, 1986; Gary Yates, 2005; and Eddie Hemmings, 1987. * not signed. Generally 

VG or better but Kallicharran poor            Est. £10/15 

 

90. Ten benefit/testimonial brochures. John Birch*, 1989; Vic Marks*, 1988; Alec Bedser* 

1953; Graham Roope*, 1980; Dennis Amiss, 1985; Derek Taylor, 1978; Pat Pocock, 1986; Basil 

D’Oliveira*, 1990; Phil Carrick*, 1985; Derek Underwood, 1975; and Brian Close, 1976. * not 

signed. Generally VG or better            Est. £10/15 

 

91. Ten benefit/testimonial brochures. Kevin Cooper*, 1990; Peter Denning*, 1981 Benefit 

match programme v Ottery St Mary; David Bairstow*, 1982; Paul Phillipson, 1985; Richard 

Hadlee, 1986; Derek Underwood, 1986; Brian Close, 1976; David Ward*, 1996; Vic Marks*, 

1988; and Andy Pick* 1996. * not signed. Generally VG or better        Est. £10/15 

 

92. Ten benefit/testimonial brochures. Rob Turner*, 2002; Bruce French*. 1991; Adam 

Hollioake*, 2004, Brian Rose, 1983; Bob Woolmer*, 1984; Darren Gough, 2001; Bill Athey*, 

1990; Basil D’Oliveira*, 1990; Robin Jackman*, 1981; and Pat Pocock*, 1986. *not signed 

Generally VG or better             Est. £10/15 

 

93. Ten benefit/testimonial brochures. Les Taylor, 1989; Graham Barlow, 1984; Wayne 

Daniels, 1985; Bill Athey*, 1990; Basil D’Oliveira*, 1990; Intikhab Alam*, 1978; Pat Pocock. 

1986; Trevor Gard/Dennis Breakwell*. 1989; Clive Lloyd*, 1986; and Gerard Brophy*, 2011. 

All VG or better              Est. £10/15 

94. Eight signed books, all 1st edition hardbacks unless stated. (1) Winning the Ashes Down 

Under – The Captain’s Story Andrew Strauss with Simon Hughes, signed by both; (2) The Spirit 

of Cricket – What Makes Cricket the Greatest Game on Earth Rob Smyth, signed by Tony 

Greig; (3) A History of Cricket in Hampshire Norman Gannaway, pb; (4) Morning Everyone – A 

Sportswriter’s Life Simon Hughes; (5) Champions……about bloomin’ time! – The Official Story 

of how Lancashire ended their 77-year wait to become outright County Champions Graham 

Hardcastle and Chris Ostick, includes a copy of the Celebration Dinner menu; (6) And God 

Created Cricket Simon Hughes; (7) Where Am I? – My Autobiography Phil Tufnell; and (8) Last 

in the Tin Bath – The Autobiography David Lloyd. VG/excellent          Est. £8/15 

 

95. Cricket Broadcasting, Radio and Television. Four signed books covering different aspects 

of the “science”. (1) Brian Johnston Biography by Tim Heald; (2) Over and Out an 



autobiography by Henry Blofeld; (3) Can Anyone Hear Me? by Peter Baxter, Testing Times with 

Test Match Special on Tour; and (4) Test Match Special, 50 NOT OUT. The Official History 

edited by Peter Baxter. Sold with … and welcome to the highlights 61 Years of BBC TV 

CRICKET by Chris Broad with Daniel Waddell. All five books are in very good/excellent 

condition with similar dust jackets.                                                                                   Est. £5/10 

 

96. Centenary Test Commemorative Plate. A 23 cm plate in excellent condition produced by 

Coalport with drawings of Lord Harris and W.L. Murdoch as opposing captains, dates of the two 

matches and a comparison of journey times. (45 Days/21 hours) Crossed bats and balls are 

around the edge of the plate. The scorecard for the first match is reproduced on the back of the 

plate.                                              Est. £8/12 

  

97. A Royal Grafton Bone China Plate celebrating Herbert Sutcliffe’s Century of Centuries. 

The plate is in perfect condition and of a limited edition of 500. (boxed)                        Est. £8/12 

 

98. A Coalport Bone China Plate celebrating Sir Jack Hobbs’ Century of Centuries. The plate 

is in perfect condition and of a limited edition of 500. (boxed).                                       Est. £8/12       

                                 

99. A Coalport Bone China Plate celebrating W.R. Hammond’s Century of Centuries. The 

plate is in perfect condition and of a limited edition of 500.  (boxed)                              Est. £8/12 

 

100. Five Don Bradman books. (1) The Bradman Albums a 1989 Australian printing contained 

in a card slipcase, $80 (c £40) when published. Slight sunning to dw spines, as always seems to 

be the case with yellow dws, slipcase a little worn at the edges, VG; (2) The Bradman Era 

compiled by Jack Egan 1st UK printing 1984, dw. VG; (3) Bradman – The Illustrated Biography 

by Michael Page 1st UK printing 1983, dw. Excellent; (4) Farewell to Cricket by Don Bradman 

1st edition 1950, dw in protective cover. Some loss to base of spine and minor loss to the head of 

the spine. Overall VG; and (5) Don Bradman by Philip Lindsay 1st edition 1951, dw in protective 

cover. One of the ‘Cricketing Lives’ series. VG                                 Est. £6/10  

 
101. Teapot by Swineside Ceramics “The Teapottery” in the form of a pavilion with three 

players on the front. The clock acts as the lid. Overall size, length 22 cms including spout and 

handle, height 19 cms including lid and width 13cms. In very good, boxed condition      Est. £5/8 

 
102. Eric Hollies “The Peter Pan of Cricket” by Norman Rogers. An excellent, signed copy of 

the book and dust jacket produced and officially endorsed by Warwickshire CCC. This copy was 

previously owned by Anne Courbet for many years associated with Warwickshire administration 

and dedicated to her in recognition of her help, support and proof reading. Not a common book 

                                        Est. £8/12 

 

103. The Story of Warwickshire Cricket by Leslie Duckworth. A comprehensive, one might 

say classic, history covering 1882 to 1974. This copy was previously owned by Anne Courbet 

for many years associated with Warwickshire administration and dedicated to her in recognition 

of her help, support by Leslie Deakins (L.T.D.), Feb 1975. The book is in very good condition 

with similar dust jacket. Sold with an excellent copy of A Who’s Who Of Warwickshire County 

Cricket Club by Robert Brooke & David Goodyear with similar dust jacket and 100 

Warwickshire Greats by Robert Brooke, signed by Brooke in excellent condition     Est. £12/18         

  

104. Micky Stewart and the changing face of cricket by Stephen Chalke. An excellent copy 

with similar dust wrapper signed by Stephen Chalke and Micky Stewart. Dedicated with best 

wishes to Anne by Stephen Chalke. Sold with an excellent copy with similar dust jacket of 

pavilion to crease and back by Mark Wagh. Dedicated with very best wishes to Anne by Mark 

Wagh.                    Est. £5/8 

 



105. Three scorecards signed by century makers. Glamorgan v Somerset - May 1990, Jimmy 

Cook 313*. Essex v Lancashire - May 1990, Graham Gooch 212. Lancashire v Derbyshire - July 

1996, Jason Gallian 312.               Est. £8/10 

 

106. A selection of five ODI scorecards from matches at the Oval. 1973 England v West 

Indies, fully printed; 1974 England v India hand written scorecard of India’s innings; 1975 

Australia v West Indies hand written; 1978 England v Pakistan, fully printed; and 1979 Pakistan 

v West Indies fully printed.               Est. £8/10 

  

107. A selection of four ODI scorecards from matches at the Oval. 1982 England v India, 

fully printed; 1986 England v India hand written; 1987 England v Pakistan hand written; 

and1988 England v Sri Lanka fully printed.             Est. £8/10 

  

108. A selection of five blank ODI scorecards from matches at the Oval. 1990 England v 

New Zealand; 1992 England v Pakistan; 1995 England v West Indies; 1997 England v Australia; 

and 1998 England v South Africa.               Est. £8/10 

  

109. Two fully printed scorecards of ODI matches at the Oval. 2002 India v Sri Lanka and 

2002 England v India.                  Est. £5/8 

 

110. Twenty three Surrey CCC championship home scorecards blank or part printed.  

                Est. £10/12 

 

111. Patum Peperium ceramic dish. Oval, with the print ‘Cricket’ by William Nicholson 1898 

depicting a cricketer. A paper extract from a McKenzie catalogue inside the dish says ‘presumed 

to be Alfred Mynn’, this being the subject of no. 64 in The Noblest Game by Cardus and Arlott. 

Heavy, nay solid, 4’5” diameter and 2” tall. At one time these came with a delicacy of anchovy 

paste made by Elsenham Quality Foods; alas this is empty. Excellent                       Est. £3/5 

 

112. Four books with laid down signatures. Corridor of Uncertainty by Geoffrey Boycott, The 

Autobiography by Geoffrey Boycott, My Autobiography by Dickie Bird and The World 

According to Bumble by David Lloyd. Sold with The Golden Age of Australian Cricket by 

George Giffen. The 1982 hardback edition originally published in 1898 as With Bat and Ball. 

Excellent                        Est. £6/10 

      

113. Two signed books. Over and Out by Henry Blofeld with ‘My dear old thing’ dedication 

and Right Said Fred by Andrew Flintoff, exclusive signed edition.            Est. £5/8 

 
114. Flagstaff Cricket Annual. Sixteen copies of the annual, 1953 to 1969 (missing 1962) all in 

good/very good condition. Sold with The Fight For The Ashes in 1961 also a Flagstaff 

Publication. Excellent records of the cricket seasons, politics as well as match results and 

performances                                                                                                               Est. £10/15 

 

115. Fifteen Copies of the Playfair Annual. A consecutive run of the annual from 1948 to 1962 

inclusive. All the issues as an 18 x 12 cm book before it became pocket sized. All are in very 

good condition.                                                                                                               Est. £25/35 

 

116. A History of the Worcestershire County Cricket Club by W. R. Chignell a very good copy 

of the classic history but with a rather ragged dustjacket. Sold With Worcestershire Cricket 

1950 to 1968 also by W.R. Chignell but with a very good dust jacket.                          Est. £20/25 

 

117. Two Framed and Glazed Prints of Kent C.C.C. (1891 and 1896 postcard size together 

and 1901 separate) Original photographs by E. Hawkins, Brighton. In excellent frames still in the 

original protective wrapping. Sold with Kent County Cricket Appeal Year 1990 Booklet and 

Images of Kent Cricket the County Club in the 20th Century by John Evans with Derek Carlaw 

and Howard Milton, both in excellent condition. Also included a head and shoulders framed and 



glazed portrait photograph of Harry Patterson, understudy for Lord Harris and joint Kent captain 

1890 to 1893.                                                                  Est. £5/8 

 

118. A Cricketer’s Book by Neville Cardus 1922. The first book from Cardus printed by Grant 

Richards in 1922 Part 11 of which is given over to match by match reports of the 1921 Tests 

against Australia. Inevitably some wear but in very good relative condition.                Est. £10/15 

 

119. 1930-1931 South African MCC Tour Official Handbook. A comprehensive 64 page 

booklet with details of the MCC Tourists and the South African Team. In excellent condition 

and, as a bonus, signed by Maurice Tate. A very scarce item        Est. £30/40 

 

120. Cricket of Today & Yesterday Vols 1 & 2 Percy Cross Standing in very good condition. 

Published 1902 by Caxton. A veritable treasure trove of Early Cricket Information, full of 

contemporary photographs                                                                                         Est. £35/50 

 

121. Teamsheet for MCC Tour to India, Pakistan and Ceylon 1951-1952. Signatories are 

Manager C.G. Howard, Captain N.D. Howard, Don Brennan, D.B. Carr, B. Statham, Alan 

Watkins, A.E.G. Rhodes, F. Ridgway, Roy Tattersall, C.J. Poole, Malcolm Hilton, D. Kenyon, 

Jack Robertson, D. Shackleton, T.W. Graveney, F. A. Lowson and R.T. Spooner. (as signed). 

The sheet is in very good condition. A scarce item.                                                    Est. £30/40 

 

122. Souvenir of Visit to India of Commonwealth Cricket Team 1949-50 produced by the 

Board of Control for Cricket in India. The Commonwealth team comprised Jock Livingston 

(Captain), George Duckworth (Manager), Frederick Freer (Australia), Bill Alley (N.S.W.), 

George Dawkes (Derbyshire), Desmond Fitzmaurice (Victoria), J.K. Holt (West Indies). Harry 

Lambert (Victoria), Ray Smith (Essex), George Tribe (Australia), Wally Langdon (Western 

Australia), N. Oldfield (England), Cecil Pepper (N.S.W.), Jack Pettiford (N.S.W.) George Pope 

(England) and Winston Place (England). An interesting brochure typical of its time and in very 

good condition. Probably not many still in existence.                                                   Est. £10/15 

 

123. Daily Graphic Souvenir The Compton Book. Produced by the Daily Graphic in support of 

the Denis Compton Benefit Fund. Signed by Compton on the front cover which has become 

detached but does not impact on the brochure content. Otherwise in good condition. Sold with 

five good action shots of Compton, a head and shoulders shot of him leaving the pavilion and a 

picture of Compton possibly looking at signatures on a bat in connection with his benefit. All in 

very good condition.                                                                                                  Est. £10/15 

 

124. Alec Bedser 1953 Benefit Book, edited by Peter West. Very neat laid down signature on 

the front cover. Plenty of reading in the brochure which is in very good condition.        Est. £8/12 

 

125. Yorkshire Evening News Souvenir Brochure for Bill Bowes Benefit 1947. Signed by 

Bowes on the front cover.                                                                                                Est. £10/15 

 

126. Signed Willie Watson Benefit Book 1956. Signed by Watson on the front cover and in 

very good condition.                                                                                                          Est. £8/12 

 

127. George Dawkes Testimonial Fund 1956. A card with a picture of George Dawkes in the 

middle at the top signed by his Derbyshire team mates, Carr, Gladwin, Kelly, Morgan, Jackson, 

Smith, Hall, Revill, Lee, Johnson, Hamer and Wyatt. Dawkes has signed to his picture. The card 

is in very good condition with clear signatures.                                                               Est. £8/12 

 

128. Fully Signed Indian Cricket Tour 1952. A very good copy of the Simpson booklet for the 

1952 Indian Tourists signed by  Hazare, Adikhari, Phadkar, Ramchand, Roy, Gopinath, 

Manjrekar, Chowdhury, Mantri, Shinde, Ahmed, Divecha, Umrigar, Sarwate, Sen, Gaekwad 

H.G. and Gaekwad D. K.                                                                                           Est. £30/40 

 



129. County Captains 2006. A limited edition (50/100), framed and glazed print of the eighteen 

county captains for 2006. There is a small drawing of each captain batting or bowling, as 

appropriate to their particular skills, a county badge and a signature. The captains illustrated are 

Graeme Welch, Derbyshire, Dale Benkenstein, Durham, Ronnie Irani, Essex, Robert Croft, 

Glamorgan, Jon Lewis, Gloucestershire, Shane Warne, Hampshire, Robert Key, Kent, Mark 

Chilton, Lancashire, Jeremy Snape, Leicestershire, Ben Hutton, Middlesex, David Sales, 

Northamptonshire, Stephen Fleming, Nottinghamshire, Ian Blackwell, Somerset, Mark Butcher, 

Surrey, Chris Adams, Sussex, Heath Streak, Warwickshire, Vikram Solanki, Worcestershire and 

Craig White, Yorkshire. The print was produced for the Professional Cricketers Association, has 

an overall size of 69 x 51cms and is in very good condition.                                        Est. £15/20 

 
130. The Surrey Story by Gordon Ross. A very good copy with a similar protected dust jacket 

and signed by John Major, Roy Swetman, Ramon Subba Row, Andrew McIntyre, Micky 

Stewart (2), Geoff Arnold and Michael Barton on the half title page.                           Est. £20/30 

 

131. Hooked on Opening by Alan Jones with Terry Stevens. A very good copy with similar 

dust jacket and signed in Welsh on the front end paper.                                              Est. £20/25 

 

132. Gloucestershire Cricketing Greats by Dean Hayes. A very good copy with similar 

dustjacket and signed to the front end paper and their entry in the book by David Graveney, 

David Shepherd, Phil Bainbridge, Andy Stovold, David Allen, “Bomber” Wells and Arthur 

Milton. Jack Russell, John Mortimore, Tom Graveney and Tony Brown have signed to their 

entry.                Est. £25/30 

 

133. More than Cricket by Ian Davis as told to Brian Wood. Not just the story of a cricket 

career but on into his career as an Executive with Dunlop Slazenger which brought him into 

contact with Sir Don Bradman both personally and professionally. An excellent soft backed copy 

signed on the title page by Davis.                                                                              Est. £20/25 

 

134. Trevor Bailey A & B C 1950s Trade Card. Signed front and back. Very good condition 

for a seventy year old card with clear signatures.                                                            Est. £5/8 

 

135. Roy Tattersall  A & B C 1950s Trade Card. Signed front and back. Very good condition 

for a seventy year old card with clear signatures.                                                            Est. £5/8 

 

136. J.J. Warr A & B C 1961 Test Series Trade Card. Signed front and back. Very good 

condition for a sixty year old card with clear signatures.                                                 Est. £5/8 

 

137. H. Rhodes A & B C 1961 Test Series Trade Card. Signed front and back. Very good 

condition for a sixty year old card with clear signatures.                                                 Est. £5/8 

 
138. The Cricket Society Ties. Three ties, all different, two not dated but one issued for the 50th 

Anniversary in 1995. All in excellent condition.                                                              Est. £5/8 

 

139. Eleven International Tour Ties. (1) Texaco Trophy 1996, Texaco Trophy; (2) 1996 

England v South Africa 15 years of cricket; (3) Cornhill Insurance Test Series 1991; (4) Cornhill 

Insurance Test Series 1993; (5) Cornhill Insurance Test Series 2000; (6) npower Test Series not 

dated; (7) Texaco Trophy Series England v Australia 1997; (8) Australia v England Centenary 

Tie 1877-1977; (9) Women’s World Cup 1993; (10) Australia Jubilee Tour 1977; and (11) 

npower Test Series 2006,   All in good/very good condition         Est. £10/15 

 

140. Six MCC Ties all different. (1) MCC City Tie; (2) MCC modern; (3) MCC 1787-1987;  (4) 

MCC - Lord’s 200 years; (5) MCC XXX;  and (6) MCC XL.  City tie rather tired but remainder 

good/very good condition                        Est. £10/15 

 



141. Three Cricket Ties. (1) The Hambledon Club; (2) NatWest 25 Years in Cricket; and (3) 

Courage, Old England Cricket XI.  All the ties are in very good clean condition              Est. £5/8 

 

142. Eight Australian Ties. (1) Tasmanian Tigers Sheffield Shield Champions 2010-11; (2) 

Australian Cricket Society; (3) ACS World Tour 1979; (4) Aboriginal Cricket Association; (5) 

Melbourne Cricket Library 125 Years; (6) Victoria Sheffield Shield Champions 1990-91; (7) 

Different Australian Cricket Society; and 8) Unidentified tie. All in good/very good condition 

                Est. £10/15 

 

143. Lord’s Bi-Centennial Tie. Blue background with lighter blue pattern including dates 1814 

to 2014. Very good condition                 Est. £5/8 

 
Seven Bradman Plates. This set of 7 hand painted ceramic plates were released through The 

Bradman Museum and The Bradford Exchange. Each plate features a hand painted image by 

renowned Bradman Artist Brian Clinton, the back of the plate has the series number, the title of 

each plate and the limited edition number. All as new condition 

 

144. Plate No. 2     Highest Test Score                                         Est. £12/18 

 

145. Plate No. 3     My Best Innings                                              Est. £12/18 

 

146. Plate No. 4     The Bodyline Series                                        Est. £12/18 

 

147. Plate No. 5      Record Partnership                                        Est. £12/18 

 

148. Plate No. 6      100th. First Class                                 Est. £12/18 

 

149. Plate No. 8      Final Farewell                                                 Est. £12/18 

 

150. Plate No. 9      Turning the Tide                                              Est. £12/18 

 

151. Joan Allen, Rare Hand Painted Plate. A 31.3 cm. oval plate depicting a game of cricket 

being played by her usual characters, teddy bears and gollies in cricket gear. It carries the 

narrative “A very jolly game, played by the chums”. Very colourful and in excellent condition. 

              Est. £80/120 

 

152. Joan Allen, Rare Hand Painted Plate. A 35 cm. oval plate depicting a game of cricket 

being played by her usual characters, teddy bears and gollies in cricket gear. It carries the 

narrative “The Chums have played a jolly game / To that we all agree. Now we are going off to 

Golly’s house, he’s invited us to tea”. Very colourful and in excellent condition.       Est. £80/120 

 

Joan Allen worked in the Derby Potteries during the 1930s and 40s as an illustrator under 

Clarice Cliff and in other Wilkinson Potteries where Clarice Cliff worked. 

 

153. 1993 Wade Taunton Cider Mug one of a limited edition of 500 specially commissioned 

by Taunton Cider and produced from a 19th century original in their collection. 125mm both 

height and diameter. Cricket scene on both sides and excellent gilding on the rim. A scarce item 

in first class condition.                                                                                                Est. £30/50 

   

154. Royal Doulton Character Jug of Len Hutton. 100 mms high, Doulton stamp to base with 

facsimile signature of modeller Stanley James Taylor 1994. In mint condition.            Est. £20/30 

 

155. Very Scarce, Signed, Framed and Glazed Sepia Photograph of Nottinghamshire players 

dressed as late 1890s. Print size 215 x 152 mm, overall size 356 x 304 mm. Signatories are: 

Andy Afford, Paul Pollard, John Birch, Derek Randall, Franklyn Stephenson, Greg Mike, 

Graeme Archer, Chris Scott, Kevin Saxelby, Duncan Martindale, Eddie Hemmings, Paul 



Johnson, Tim Robinson, Kevin Cooper, Ken Taylor, Mike Newell, Mike Field-Buss, Richard 

Bates and Bruce French. The item is in excellent condition and scarce.                        Est. £30/50  

                              

156. Scrapbook of the Sri Lanka and India Tours 2002. An A4 book of plain paper with a 

selection of mainly coloured magazine pictures of players from the two teams (not necessarily 

from the tours mentioned). The pictures are well spread, often only one per page and in many 

instances, they are accompanied by an autograph. There is a complete team sheet of the Indian 

signatures and a page of Sri Lankan signatures. At the back of the book there is a sheet of West 

Indies “A” team signatures but no individual pictures. Individual signatures associated with a 

picture are Atapattu, Aravinda De Silva, Jayawardene Jayasuriya, Muralitharan, Tillakaratne, 

Sangakkara, Samaraweera, Vaas and Zoysa of Sri Lanka, Agarkar, Sunder Das, Dravid, 

Ganguly, Kumble, Laxman, Sehwag, Harbhajan, Yuvraj and Tendulkar of India. The scrapbook 

is in very good condition and needs to be seen to be appreciated.              Est. £15/20 

  

157. 1986 Cricketer’s Who’s Who compiled by Ian Sproat. A very good copy with similar dust 

jacket and signed by at least 100 cricketers, to the page, few laid down. Full list available on 

request.                 Est. £10/15 

 
158. Wisden 1950. A good hardback copy of the Almanack. No sign of any damage to the text 

or covers, but the gilt on both spine and front cover is faded.                                          Est. £5/8 

 

159. Wisden 1949. A good linen backed copy of the Almanack. No sign of any damage to the 

text or covers, the print on both spine and front cover is very good.                                 Est. £5/8 

 
160. ABC Cricket Season Guide. Fifteen copies from 1997 to 2014, plus ABC Year books for 

1964 tour to England and the 1965/66 MCC tour of Australia. All in excellent condition.  

                Est. £15/20 

  

161. 1961 Australian Tour autographs on part album page. The six signatories are, Bob 

Simpson, Neil Harvey, Barry Jarman, Brian Booth, Lindsay Kline and Graham McKenzie. Very 

good                                                      Est. £10/15 

 

162. Three Yorkshire items. Ken Taylor 1968 Benefit Brochure signed to the cover by Taylor; 

J M Kilburn, A Century of Yorkshire Cricket (Yorkshire Post publication 1963); and David 

Bairstow Testimonial Brochure 1990. All in excellent condition.                                  Est. £10/15    

                                                          

163. Four signed Classic Cricket cards. 253 James Kirtley, 314 Mike Hussey, 444 Suresh 

Raina and 474 David Warner. All in excellent condition.                                               Est. £8/10 

 

164. Headingley 364 Club Annual Luncheon Menus from 2006, 2007, 2008, 2010, 2011 and 

2012. All in excellent condition.                                                                                   Est. £8/10 

 

165. Mystery Pack including over 100 autographs mainly on white cards, of players who have 

represented their country at U19,  ‘A’, ODI/T20 and full Test levels, from Australia (26), 

Bangladesh (10), New Zealand (2), Pakistan (15), South Africa (25), Sri Lanka (26 and West 

Indies (5). Items visible on the outside of the lot are signatures from team sheets and a John 

Ireland image of Courtney Walsh (signed).                                                                 Est. £40/50 

  
166. The History of Kent County Cricket Club by Dudley Moore. 1st 1990 (Helm), dw. Signed 

on the fep “Nat West Quarter Final Derby v Kent 26/7/94 To Jim Clayton with our best wishes” 

below which are the signatures of 11 Kent players. List available on request. Excellent  

                Est. £30/50 

 



167. A Who’s Who of Warwickshire County Cricket Club by Robert Brooke and David 

Goodyear. 1st 1989, dw. Signed to fep by 10 Warwickshire players including Dermot Reeve, 

Allan Donald and Ashley Giles. Excellent           Est. £12/18 

 

168. We Don’t Play it for Fun – A Story of Yorkshire Cricket by Don Mosey. 1989 2nd reprint 

(1st (1988), dw. Signed to fep by 12 including Peter Hartley, Martyn Moxon and Darren Gough. 

Excellent                 Est. £8/12 

 

169. An Eye for Cricket by Patrick Eagar and John Arlott. 1980 BCA edition (1st 1979), no 

dw. Signed to fep “To Jim best wishes Patrick Eagar Headingley 1983” below which are 9 

signatures including David Gower, Fred Rumsey, John Ikin and Bob Taylor. Overleaf, opposite 

the half title page, are 13 signatures of Derbyshire 1987, including Kim Barnett, John Morris and 

Michael Holding. There are also signatures to photographs in the book including Derek Randall 

and John Edrich. VG                         Est. £15/20 

 

170. Five MCC Menus. (1) Dinner to the Australian Team, 1953; (2) Dinner to the MCC Team 

to visit Australia and New Zealand, 1954-55; (3) Dinner to the Australian Team, 1956; (4) 

England v Australia, Centenary Test Match 1980, Luncheon and Afternoon Tea: (5) Anniversary 

Dinner and Dinner to the Australian Team, 1989. No signatures, just very clean menus. Sold 

with two MCC tickets for Christopher Martin-Jenkins for the MCC v Rest of the World 

(President’s Boxes) 24/8/76 and the NatWest Bank Trophy Final (President’s Box) 5/9/87. All 

excellent; first ticket has been folded            Est. £18/25 

 

171. Mounted scorecard for England v Australia 1879, Melbourne at which the first Test match 

hat-trick was performed (by Spofforth). There is every likelihood that the scorecard is a replica, 

sadly. Excellent                  Est. £2/5 

 

172. Boxed Souvenir Glass Goblet for the Cornhill Insurance Test Series 1997, England v 

Australia Five Tests. This information, together with the results, is engraved on the front of the 

goblet and on the reverse are engraved signatures of the Australian Tourists. The goblet is in 

very good condition.                                                                                                   Est. £10/20 

 
173. Six signed books and a benefit brochure. (1) In Defence of the Ashes Martin-Jenkins, 1st 

1979, dw, with laid down signature of CM-J: (2) A Walk to the Wicket Dexter and Lemmon 1st 

1984, dw, with laid down signature of Dexter; (3) Hadlee on Cricket Richard Hadlee, 1st 1982, 

dw, published in Australia, with laid down signature of Hadlee; (4) An Australian Summer – The 

Story of the 1998/9 Ashes Series Martin-Jenkins and de Lisle, 1st 1999, dw, with laid down 

signature of CM-J; (5) The Ashes Illingworth and Gregory, 1st 1982, dw, with laid down 

signature of Illingworth; (6) Les Ames Hill, 1st 1990, dw, with signed photograph of Ames laid 

down to the half title page; and (7) Mike Procter Benefit Brochure, 1976, signed to the front 

cover. All VG+, some as new.                       Est. £12/18 

  

174. Six signed books and a benefit brochure. (1) Keith Miller Perry, 1st 2005, dw, with laid 

down signatures of both Perry and Miller; (2) Talking Cricket with Friends Past & Present 

Trueman and Mosey, 1st 1997, dw, with laid down signature of Trueman; (3) John Arlott’s Test 

Journal – A Diary of the Test matches Australia v England 1954-55 1st 1955, no dw. Laid down 

signature of Arlott; (4) Out of the Wilderness Gooch, 1985 BCA edition, dw, with laid down 

signature of Gooch; (5) Dickie – A Tribute to Umpire Harold Bird Scovell, 1996 reprint, dw, 

actually signed, not laid down; (6) Test Match Cricket – A Personal View Greig, 1977 2nd 

impression, dw slightly tatty at the edges, signed to a laid down photograph opposite the title 

page; (7) Farokh Testimonial Year Book 1976 signed inside to title page. All VG+ (except where 

mentioned), some new             Est. £10/15  
 
175. Seven signed books, all 1st edition hardbacks unless stated. (1) The Greatest Since My 

Time Trevor Bailey; (2) Blowers, Bubbles and Balls Henry Blofeld  - 2016 pb edition; (3) The 

Art of Captaincy Mike Brearley – 2001 pb edition; (4) Tom Graveney on Cricket; (5) Monty’s 



Turn: Taking My Chances Monty Panesar; (6) Gubby Allen – Man of Cricket E W Swanton – 

signed by Gubby Allen, laid down signature of Jim Swanton; and (7) Ball of Fire Fred Trueman 

1977 BCA edition. From G+ to excellent                 Est. £15/20 
  
176. Seven signed books, all 1st edition hardbacks unless stated. (1) Wickets, Catches and the 

Odd Run Trevor Bailey; (2) Wicketkeepers of the World Godfrey Evans; (3) Parson’s Pitch 

David Sheppard; (4) Back to the Mark Dennis Lillee – 1975 RU edition; (5) Sundial in the Shade 

– The Story of Barry Richards Andrew Murtagh – signed by Barry Richards; (6) A Spell at the 

Top Brian Statham – 1970 SBC edition; and (7) In the Eye of the Typhoon Frank Tyson. From 

VG to excellent              Est. £15/20 

177. Vijay Merchant by Dr Vasant Naik. 1st edition, 1984, Bombay. Signed by both Dr Naik 

and Vijay Merchant. Stiff card covers in protective covering. Excellent       Est. £25/40 

A signed copy was available, at the time of compilation, at £144 with unsigned copies at £48 and 

£65. 

178. Five signed books with a Surrey theme. (1) My Cricketing Memories by Jack Hobbs. 1st 

1924, no dw, spine sunned; fep neatly removed so as better to reveal the signed dedication, dated 

28th April 1924; (2) The Dream Fulfilled – Surrey’s 1999 County Championship Triumph by 

Trevor Jones. 1st 2000, dw, signed by the author to the title page and by Micky Stewart at the 

foot of the Foreword which he wrote; (3) For Surrey and England by Tony Lock. 1st 1957, dw in 

protective cover, ex-libris G J Winder, a signed card photograph is laid down to the title page; 

(4) More Than A Game – The Story of Cricket’s Early Years by John Major. 1st 2007, dw, signed 

to the title page; and (5) A Game Enjoyed by Peter May. 1st 1985, dw, signed to the title page and 

dated ‘Southamstead 24.6.90. Attached opposite the title page is an invitation to the opening of 

new Southamstead clubhouse by Peter May and the fep has a coloured photograph, presumed to 

have been taken at the event, laid down with photographic corners. A fair spread of time of 

Surrey cricket, with early cricket by an out-and-out Surrey man thrown in. VG/excellent  

                Est. £15/30 

 

179. Cricketers from India – The 1959 Tour edited by Gordon Ross. An A5 laminated tour 

brochure published by Playfair, signed by the India Tour party, except Gupte. An additional 

photograph of D K Gaekwad is signed by him. VG          Est. £20/30 

  

180. Cricketers from the West Indies – The 1957 Tour edited by Gordon Ross. An A5 

laminated tour brochure published by Playfair, signed by all the tour party plus the two tour 

managers. The signature of Ramadhin is laid down.  VG         Est. £20/30 

 

181. Nineteen tour brochures covering 1948 “The Ashes” by Neville Cardus, then Playfair 

editions for 1949 New Zealand, 1950 West Indies; 1951 South Africa; 1953 Australia; 1954 

Pakistan; 1955 South Africa; 1956 Australia; 1957 West Indies; 1958 New Zealand; 1959 India; 

1960 South Africa; 1961 Australia; 1962 Pakistan (this one printed in Pakistan); 1962 Pakistan; 

1963 West Indies; 1964 Australia; 1965 South Africa and New Zealand; and 1966 West Indies. 

Each of these has been laminated, thus all covers and edges are excellent. The 1966 West Indies 

brochure seems to have been signed on the front cover by Sobers prior to lamination. We see 

many of these tour brochures but these are in the best condition I’ve ever seen – better than my 

own copies! And the 1962 Pakistan printing is quite scarce. Excellent       Est. £25/40 

 

182. Sri Lanka cricket Team United Kingdom 1981Tour Brochure. A 12pp brochure 

published in Sri Lanka and signed by all seventeen members of the touring party. Sold with a 

copy of the Ceylon Observer dated 2 March 1977, published for the match against MCC prior to 

their departure to Australia for the Centenary Test. All this is front page news in a newspaper 

printed in English. This front page has pictures of the eleven members of the Sri Lankan team, 

each of whom have signed them. We often overuse the word ‘unique’ but the Auction Team 



believe it is warranted on this occasion. VG, but the newspaper is clearly brown and a little worn 

after 48 years.               Est. £50/80 

 

183. Autograph book from 1933. Small autograph book - 4.5 x 3.5” - of its day, most 

signatures in ink, remainder in pencil. Teams are: Gloucestershire (12) – no signatures on the 

reverse; West Indies (11) with Sussex (11) on the reverse; Essex (11) – no signatures on the 

reverse; Oxford U (10) with Somerset (10) on the reverse; Kent (7 – including F G H Chalk who 

has also signed the Oxford U page) with Northamptonshire (7) on the reverse; Surrey (5) with 

Middlesex (10) on the reverse; Yorkshire (7) – no signatures on the reverse; Leicestershire (10) 

with non-cricketing signatures on the reverse. The book has other non-cricketing signatures, 

sayings and drawings. An attractive book with gilt edgings to all sides. 109 signatures in total. 

              Est. £70/100 

 

184. Autograph book from 1948. Autograph book, 5.5 x 4.5”, with almost all signatures in ink. 

Teams are: Lancashire (12) with Sussex (12) on the reverse; Cambridge (10 including Doggart 

and Dewes) with Gloster (11 including an early T W Graveney signature) on the reverse; Kent 

(11) with Hampshire (12) on the reverse; Australia (10 – no Bradman) with Combined Services 

(9 – including P B H May) on the reverse; Cambridge (12) with Somerset (11) on the reverse; 

Northamptonshire (11) with Notts (11) on the reverse; Derbyshire (12) with Middlesex (11) on 

the reverse;  Leicester (11) with Worcester (12) on the reverse; Essex (11) – no signatures on the 

reverse. On a separate page are signatures of Eric and Alec Bedser (both in pencil). Another page 

has five signatures. All other pages are blank. Excellent 194 signatures in total        Est. £120/180 

 

185. TCCB postcards. Thirty two official TCCB colour postcards of England cricketers 

published by Clifford Frost. Card numbers are 1-8, 10-33. Each card signed to the photograph by 

the featured player. VG             Est. £40/60 

 

186. MCC Bicentenary Match, August 1987. Official Souvenir Programme with laid down 

signatures of each of the Rest of the World team, including five of the six reserves, missing Joel 

Garner. Sold with Lord Be Praised – The Story of the MCC’s Bicentennial Year, a glossy A4 

sized publication signed by eight of the MCC team and five of the ROW team. Both excellent 

                                      Est. £12/18 

 

187. Lancashire County Cricket Club 1864-1964. One Hundred Years of Cricket, the 

hardbacked Centenary brochure. Inside the front cover are 19 Lancashire signatures, followed 

by two pages which appear to have been sellotaped in containing a further 45 signatures from 

other counties, all of which are ‘of the period’. The brochure has done the rounds collecting 

signatures and as a result it’s by no means a pristine copy, but the signatures are clear and 

identified by the compiler. Good+            Est. £18/25 

 

188. Seven Official Tour Guides. (1) 1991 v West Indies, signed by the majority of the West 

Indies squad; (2) 1992 v Pakistan, signed by almost all the Pakistan squad, that of Javed 

Miandad being laid down, and a couple of England players; (3) 1993 v Australia, signed by the 

Australian team except Mark Waugh; (4) 1994 v South Africa and New Zealand, signed by 

nearly all of both plus other signatures which look genuine; (5) 1996 v Pakistan and India, 

signed by most of both; (6) 1997 v Australia, signed by most; and (7) 2000 v West Indies and 

Zimbabwe. Signed by most. All excellent           Est. £15/30 

 

189. Four modern signed 1st edition autobiographies. (1) Jimmy – My Story by Jimmy 

Anderson 2012; (2) The Judge by Robin Smith 2019 – as well as being signed, laid down to the 

fep is no. 15 of the TCCB cards in Lot 185 also signed by Smith; (3) On Fire – My Story of 

England’s Summer to Remember by Ben Stokes 2019; and (4) Driving Ambition – My 

Autobiography by Andrew Strauss 2013 – signed to a card laid down to the fep. All excellent 

                    Est. £4/8 

 



The Team have seen various copies of the Stokes book but this one appears to be different as 

there is an extra page between the half title and title pages with a dotted line below which it says 

“signed by Ben Stokes”, which is where he has signed. 

 

190. Three Official Match Programmes, ICC World Cup 2003 in South Africa. Matches are 

England v Pakistan at Newlands; v India at Kingsmead; and v Australia at St George’s Park. No 

signatures, just items hard to find in the UK. Excellent           Est. £6/10 

 

191. Cricket World Cup 1999. Large newsprint brochure printed by the Western Daily Press. 

The vendor has marked on a Post-It (what did we use before these?) that it is fully signed by all 

teams. It is certainly profusely signed with 100+ but there does not appear to be any signatures 

for the Scotland or Bangladesh teams. However, all the ‘big’ names have signed. Sold with a 

copy of the glossy A5 sized Official Souvenir Programme for the group matches. Latter as new, 

the larger, signed item is just about VG as it is a newspaper.         Est. £20/25 

 

192. Nine signed series/match programmes 2005-18. (1) 2005 NatWest series England v 

Australia and Bangladesh, signed on the front cover by two; (2) 2010 Pakistan v Australia MCC 

Spirit of Cricket signed by Ian Chappell, Ramiz Raja, Imran Khan, Asif Iqbal and Mudassar 

Nazar; (3) 2012 England v West Indies 1st Test, signed by Brian Lara; (4) 2012 England v South 

Africa 3rd Test, signed by Richards, Procter, Hudson, Gatting and one other; (5) 2013 England v 

New Zealand 1st Test, signed by Chris Cairns; (6) 2017 England v South Africa, signed by Shaun 

Pollock; (7) 2017 England v South Africa (Oval – the 100th England v South Africa Test), 

signed by Stewart, Tudor and Ansari; (8) 2018 England v Pakistan 1st Test, signed by 6 

unrecognisable; and (9) England v India 4th Test, signed by one unrecognisable.  All as new  

                           Est. £10/20 

 

193. B&H Official Souvenir Programmes 1972-1996. Twenty three of the 25 years of the 

B&H, missing 1973 and 1987. A quick glance suggests no signatures but the odd scorecard is 

present. Virtually as new               Est. £8/12 

 

194. Eighteen Australian Autographs on White Card. Three Single Test Players; Jeff Moss, 

Merv Harvey, Colin Guest. Seven Single Figure Test Players; Wally Edwards,  Jeff Hammond, 

Frank Misson, Ron Gaunt, Tony Mann, John Maguire and Trevor Laughlin. Seven Multiple Test 

Players; Greg Chappell, Bruce Laird, Arthur Morris, Keith Slater, Ernie Toshack, Keith 

Stackpole and Jim Higgs. All in good condition and legible.         Est. £15/20 

 

195. Thirteen Australian Autographs on white labels stuck to card. Craig Sarjeant, Kim 

Hughes, Grahame Corling, Brian Booth, Len Pascoe, Dave Gilbert, Tom Hogan, Bruce Yardley, 

John Dyson, Neil Harvey, Bill Watson, Max Walker and John Inverarity. All in good condition 

and legible.               Est. £15/20 

  

196. Seventeen County Cricket Club Autograph Team Sheets 2002. Derbyshire: Cork 

(Capt.), Wells (Cricket Mgr.), Di Venuto (Vice Capt.), Aldred, Bailey, Bassano, Dean, Dowman, 

Dumelow, Gatt, Gunter, Hewson, Kerr, Khan R.M, Krikken, Lungley, Munton, Pyemont, 

Selwood, Stubbings, Sutton, Wharton, Welch and Pierson (Asst. Coach); Durham: Lewis 

(Capt.), Bridge, Brinkley, Brown, Collingwood, Daley, Davies, Gough, Harmison, Hatch, 

Hunter, Killeen, Law, Love, Mann, Muchall, Mustard, Peng, Phillips, Pratt A., Pratt G., 

Symington, Thorpe and Hodge; Essex: Hussain (Club Capt.), Irani (Team Capt.), Bishop, 

Bopara, Clarke, Clinton, Cowan, Dakin, Flower, Foster, Grayson, Grant, Habib, Hyam, Ilott, 

Jefferson, McGarry, Middlebrook, Napier, Pettini, Phillips, Robinson Sharif and Stephenson; 

Glamorgan: James (Capt.), Croft (Vice Capt.), Kasprowicz (Overseas Player), Maynard, Dale, 

Hemp, Shaw, Thomas, Cosker, Parkin, Newell, Powell, Davies, Evans, Wharf, Wallace, 

Thomas, Harrison and Jones; Gloucestershire: Alleyne (Capt.), Averis, Ball, Barnett, Fisher, 

Gannon, Gidman, , Hancock, Hardinges, Harvey, Lewis, Pope, Russell, Smith, Sillence, Snape, 

Spearman, Taylor and Windows; Hampshire: Smith, Kendall, Aymes, Benham, 

Brunnschweiler, Crawley, Hamblin, Johnson, Kenway, Laney, Mascarenhas, Morris A., 



Mullally, Pothas, Prittipaul, Schofield, Shah, Tremlett C., Udal, van der Gucht, White, Cook, 

Middleton and Tremlett T: Kent: Banes, Ealham, Ferley, Fleming, Fulton, Golding, Hewitt, 

Hockley, Jones, Key, Khan, Loudon, Masters, McCague, Nixon, Patel, Saggers, Smith, 

Tredwell, Trott, Walker, and Symonds; Lancashire: Watkinson (Manager), Anderson, Byas, 

Chapple, Chilton, Driver, Fairbrother, Flintoff, Haynes, Hegg, Hogg, Keedy, Law, Lloyd, 

Martin, Roberts, Schofield, Smethurst, Wood and Yates: Leicestershire: Wells (Capt.), Sutcliffe 

(Vice Capt.), Bevan (Overseas Player), Cunliffe, Adshead, Brandy, Brignull, Burns, Crowe, 

Dagnall, DeFreitas, Maddy, Malcolm, Walker, Grove, New, Stevens, Sutcliffe, Ward, Whiley, 

Wright, Srinath, Flower and Whitticase (Head Coach); Middlesex: Alleyne (Capt.), Bloomfield, 

Brown, Cook, Coleman, Compton, Dalrymple, Fraser, Hunt, Hutton, Joyce, Keegan, Koenig,  

Laraman, Maunders, Nash, Shah, Strauss, Tufnell, Weekes, Weston and Nikitaras; 

Nottinghamshire: Gallian, Boje, Johnson, Bicknell, Klusener, Franks, Noon, Afzaal, Harris, 

Smith, Read, Pietersen, Logan, Welton, Randall, Clough, Lucas, Malik, Shafayat, McMahon and 

MacGill; Northamptonshire: Carter (Director of Cricket), Cook (2nd XI Coach), Hussey 

(Captain and Overseas Player), Penberthy (Vice Captain), Anderson, Bailey, Baker, Blain, 

Brophy, Brown, Cook, Cassar, Cawdron, Cousins, Greenidge, Loye, Phillips, Rollins, Sales, 

Swann G.P., Warren and Inness; Somerset: Cox (Capt. /Overseas Player), Blackwell, Bowler, 

Bulbeck, Burns, Caddick, Dutch, Francis, Gazzard, Holloway, Johnson, Jones S., Parsons, Rose, 

Suppiah, Trego, Trescothick, Tucker, Turner, Webley and Wood; Surrey: Hollioake, Stewart, 

Amin, Batty, Bicknell, Brown, Butcher, Carberry, Clarke, Giddins, Murtagh, Mushtaq, Newman, 

Ormond, Ramprakash, Ratcliffe, Salisbury, Sampson, Scott, Shahid, Thorpe, Tudor and Ward. 

Excellent clean condition; Sussex: Adams (Capt.), Kirtley (Vice Capt.), Ambrose, Carpenter, 

Clapp, Cottey, Davis, Goodwin, Havell, Hopkinson, House, Hutchison, Lewry, Martin-Jenkins, 

Montgomerie, Prior, Rashid, Robinson, Taylor, Yardy and Zuiderent; Warwickshire: Powell 

(Capt.), Brown (Vice Capt.), Knight, Giles, Smith, Bond, Ostler, Piper, Penny, Frost, Wagh, 

Betts, Sheikh, Richardson, Tahir, Bell, Warren, Carter, Spires, Troughton, Wagg, Wilson and 

Pollock. Excellent clean condition: Worcestershire: Hick (Capt.), Bichel (Overseas Player), 

Kabir Ali, Kadeer Ali, Batty, Catterall, Kandola, Lampitt, Leatherdale, Liptrot, Mason, Patel, 

Peters, Pipe, Pollard, Rawnsley, Rhodes, Round, Sheriyar, Singh, Smith, Solanki and Weston, 

Lee has also signed. All excellent clean condition.                                             Est. £70/90 

 

Five Lots of Australian domestic autograph sheets 

 
197. South Australia v Queensland Brisbane December 1988. Hookes, Hilditch, Bishop, 

Phillips, Nobes, Sleep, Scuderi, Anderson, May, Gladigau, Killen and Lehmann. Excellent clean 

condition.                   Est. £6/10 

  

198. Three Cascade Tasmanian Tigers sheets. 2000/2001: Cox, Ponting, Hills, Di Venuto, 

Mason, Young, Kremerskothen, Marsh, Atkinson, Downton, Dykes, Targett, Denton, Saker, 

Wright, Tubb, Pinnington, Colegrave, Clingeleffer and Shipperd (Coach). Excellent clean 

condition on Tasmanian Cricket Association notepaper.(Two Copies); 2001/2002: Ponting, Cox, 

Hills, Di Venuto, Mason, Young, Kremerskothen, Marsh, Watson, Downton, Dykes, Pascoe, 

Denton, Saker, Wright, Tubb, Pinnington, Greeves, Thomas, Clingeleffer, Dighton and Shipperd 

(Coach). On Tasmanian Cricket Association notepaper; and 2002/2003: Ponting, Cox, Wright, 

Di Venuto, Mason, Dighton, Kremerskothen, Marsh, Watson, Downton, Clingeleffer, Williams. 

Doherty, Saker, Cunningham, Tubb, Jurgensen, Oliver, Denton, Bailey, Pascoe and McFadyer 

(Coach).  On Tasmanian Cricket Association notepaper. All excellent                         Est. £18/30 

                   

199. Queensland v Tasmania Brisbane December 1993. Queensland: Law, Barsby, Bichel, 

Foley, Hayden, Jackson, Kasprowicz, Love, Maher, Rackemann, Rowell and Secombe. 

Tasmania: Tucker, Hills, Courtney, Di Venuto, Ponting, Buckingham, Young, Atkinson, 

Matthews, Horzberg, Miller and Cooley. Excellent clean condition.                            Est. £12/20 

 

200. Southern Redbacks February 1999: Blewett, Fitzgerald, Gillespie, Harrity, Johnson, 

Nielsen, Parker, Siddons, Swain, Vaughan, Waugh, Wilson, Young and Greg Chappell.   

Excellent clean condition on Southern Redbacks notepaper.                                         Est. £6/10  



 

201. Three sheets involving Victoria: (1) v New South Wales, Sheffield Shield, MCG. 

November 1998. Victorian Bushrangers: Arnberger, Craig, Davison, Elliott, Harvey, Hodge, 

Inness, Mott, Reiffel and Saker; New South Wales Blues: Taylor, Bracken, Clark, Emery, 

Freedman, Lee, MacGill, Richards, Rummans, Sainsbury, Slater and Thompson. On Victorian 

Cricket Association Sheffield Shield notepaper; (2) v South Australia, Mercantile Mutual, 

MCG. October 1998. Southern Redbacks: Blewett, Bradshaw, Eime, Gillespie, Johnson, 

Parker, Adcock, Davies, Faull, Harrity, Nielson, Scuderi and Wilson. On Southern Redbacks 

notepaper; and  (3) v Western Australia, Sheffield Shield, MCG. March 1999. Western 

Warriors: Moody, Angel, Baker, Cary, Julian, Martyn, Gilchrist, Atkinson, Campbell, Hussey, 

Katich and Oldroyd. On Victorian Cricket Association Sheffield Shield notepaper. All excellent   

                Est. £20/30 

  

202. Four Signed County Championship Scorecards. (1) Somerset v Middlesex Weston – 

Super – Mare August 1982 signed by Norman Cowans (5 for 28) and Simon Hughes (4 for 28) in 

Somerset second innings; (2) Worcestershire v Kent New Road August 1993 signed by Curtis 

(127), Haynes (158) and Rhodes (100); (3) Surrey v Lancashire September 2007 at The Oval 

signed by Mark Ramprakash who scored 196 and130 no.; and (4) Glamorgan v Worcestershire 

July 1986 at Newport signed by Graeme Hick who scored 219 in his first innings. All the cards 

are in very good condition                          Est. £20/25 

  

203. Four Signed County Championship Cards. (1) Middlesex v Yorkshire Lord’s September 

2016 signed by Bresnan who scored 142; (2) Warwickshire v Lancashire signed by Dennis 

Amiss who scored 101 no. in his second innings (3) Worcestershire vs. Gloucestershire July 

2000 signed by Glenn McGrath who took 7 wickets for 29; and (4) Somerset v Warwickshire 

June 1985 signed by Viv Richards, twice, who scored 322. All the cards are in very good 

condition               Est. £16/25 

  

Four Lots of New Zealand domestic autograph sheets 

 

204. Three Team sheets for Auckland: (1) Shell Cup Team1991/92: Jeff Crowe (Captain), 

Stephen Brown, Ian Fisher, Trevor Franklin, Alan Hunt, Danny Morrison, Adam Parore, Dipak 

Patel, Chris Pringle, Martin Pringle, Mark Richardson, Ian Smith, Justin Vaughan, Willie 

Watson and John Wright; (2) Shell Trophy Team1993/94: Justin Vaughan (Captain), Aaron 

Barnes, Chris Brown, Stephen Brown, Mark Haslam, Matthew Horne, Richard Jones, Chris Lee, 

Jason Mills, Danny Morrison, Alex O’Dowd, Brendon Oxenham, James Pamment, Adam 

Parore, Dipak Patel, Chris Pringle, Andrew Reinholds, Craig Spearman, Murphy Su’a, Willie 

Watson and John Bracewell (Coach); and (3) Shell Cup 1994/95: Vaughan (Captain), Aaron 

Barnes, Chris Brown, Stephen Brown, Michael Clark, Mark Haslam, Matt Horne, Chris Lee, 

Danny Morrison, Alex O’Dowd, James Pamment, Adam Parore, Dipak Patel, Chris Pringle, 

Andrew Reinholds, Craig Spearman, Murphy Su’a, Willie Watson, Paul Wiseman and John 

Bracewell (Coach). All in very good condition on ASB BANK paper.                          Est. £18/30 

 

205. Team sheet for Otago Volts Shell Cup and Trophy 2000/01. Horne, (Captain Shell 

Trophy), Germon (Captain Shell Cup), Billcliff, Croy, Cumming, Gaffaney, Forde, Hore, 

McCullum (B), McCullum (N), McMillan, McSkimming, O’Dowda, Pryor, Scott, Sewell and 

Aberhart (Coach). Excellent condition on Otago notepaper.                                           Est. £6/10 

 

206. Team sheet for Central Districts Stags 2000-2001. Oram, Spearman, Sinclair, Smith, 

Douglas, Sulzberger, Sigley, Mason, Thompson, West, Griggs, Robin, Schwass, Hefford, Kelly, 

Patel (Coach) and Benoit (Manager). Very good condition on Central Districts notepaper.  

                  Est. £6/10 

 

207. Team sheet for Northern Knights 2000/2001. Hart (Captain), Aldridge, Bailey, Bradburn, 

Doull, Hood, Marshall (J), Marshall (H), Martin, Parlane (M), Parlane (N), Styris, Tait, Tuffey, 



Vettori, Yovich, Angell (Manager) and Kuggeleijn (Coach). Very good condition on Northern 

Knights notepaper.                                                                                                       Est. £6/10 

 

Thirteen  Lots of Tourists Team sheets 

 

208. Team sheet for South Africa v Australia Castle Lager Test Series 1994. Wessels, 

Cronje, de Villiers, Donald, Hudson, Kirsten (G), Kirsten (P), McMillan, Matthews, Rhodes, 

Richardson, Shaw and Simons. Musthufa Khan (Mgr.), Procter (Cricket Mgr.) and Smith 

(Physio) have also signed. Excellent clean condition.          Est. £20/30 

 

209. Team sheet for England Cricket Tour to Kenya, Pakistan and Sri Lanka 2000/01. One 

Day Squad. Hussain, Alleyne, Caddick, Ealham, Flintoff, Giles, Gough, Hick, Hoggard, Solanki, 

Stewart, Thorpe, Trescothick and White. Excellent clean condition.        Est. £20/30 

 

210. Team sheet for New Zealand Squad World Cup 1999. Fleming, Allott, Cairnes, Hart, 

McMillan, Twose, Astle, Doull, Horne, Nash, Vettori, Bulfin, Harris, Larsen and Parore. Graham 

(Mgr.), Rixon (Coach), Harrison (Physio), Ross (Technical Advisor) and Enoka (Player Co-

ordinator) have also signed. Excellent clean condition.          Est. £20/30 

 

211. Team sheet for Kenya, ICC World Cup U.K. and Netherlands1999. Karim, Odumbe, 

Angara, Chudasama, Gupta, Kamande, Modi, Odoyo, Otieno, Shah, Sheikh, Suji, Sull, Tikolo, 

Vadher and Devji. Qourashi (Team Mgr.), Shah (Tour Mgr.) and Kallicharran (Coach) have also 

signed. Excellent clean condition.             Est. £15/20 

 

212. Team sheet for Zimbabwe World Cup Squad 1999. Campbell, Flower (A), Carlisle, 

Brandes, Flower (G), Goodwin, Huckle, Johnson, Olonga, Mbangwa, Strang, Streak, Viljoen, 

Whittall (A) and Whittall (G). Jarvis (Mgr.), Houghton (Coach) and Machikicho (Physio) have 

also signed. Excellent clean condition.            Est. £15/25 

 

213. Team sheet for South African Cricket Squad World Cup England 1999. Cronje, 

Pollock, Kirsten (G), Gibbs, Kallis, Cullinan, Benkenstein, Rhodes, Boucher, Donald, Crookes, 

Dawson, Klusener, Elworthy and Boje. Rajah (Mgr.), Woolmer (Coach), Ford (Asst. Coach), 

Van Zyl (Asst. Coach) and Smith (Physio) have also signed have also signed. Excellent clean 

condition.               Est. £20/30 

 

214. Team sheet for South Africa Tour in Australia 2000. Pollock, Boucher, Adams, Boje, 

Cullinan Hall, Hayward, Kallis, Kirsten, Klusener, McKenzie, Ntini, Rhodes, Telemachus, 

Terbrugge and Dippenaar. Rajah (Mgr.), Ford (Coach), Van Zyl (Asst. Coach) and Smith 

(Physio) have also signed, Excellent clean condition.                     Est. £20/30 

 

215. Team sheet for Sri Lankan Tour of England 1990. Aravinda de Silva, Mahanama, 

Ahangame, Atapattu, Gurusinha, Hathurusinghe, Jayasuriya, Kuruppu, Labrooy, Madurasinghe, 

Ramanayake, Tillakaratne, Wickramasinghe, Wijegunawardena and Wijetunga. Excellent clean 

condition.                      Est. £25/35 

 

216. Team sheet for Sri Lankan Tour of England 1991. Aravinda de Silva, Gurusinha, 

Ahangame, Atapattu, Anurasiri, Hathurusinghe, Jayasuriya, Kuruppu, Kaluwitarana, Mahanama, 

Madurasinghe, Muralitharan, Ratnayeke, Ramanayake, Tillakaratne and Wijegunawardena. 

Schaffter (Mgr.) and Mumtaz Yusuf (Cricket Mgr.) have also signed. Excellent clean condition. 

                Est. £20/30 

 

217. Team sheet for Australian Tour to South Africa 1986/87. Hughes, Yallop, Alderman, 

Dyson, Faulkner, Haysman, Hogan, Hogg, Hohns, Maguire, McCurdy, Rackemann, Rixon, 

Shipperd, Smith, Taylor and Dr. Polese.  Excellent clean condition.                            Est. £25/35 

 



218. Team sheet for New Zealand Tour to Australia 1989. Wright, Crowe (M), Bracewell (J), 

Crowe (J), Greatbatch, Bracewell (B), Jones, Vance, Morrison, Robertson, Smith, Snedden, 

Patel, Watson and Cairns. Excellent clean condition.                                                  Est. £15/20 

 

219. Team sheet for Pakistan Tour to England 1987. Imran Khan, Javed Miandad, Mudassar 

Nazar, Abdul Qadir, Tauseef Ahmad, Mansoor Akhtar, Saleem Malik, Saleem Yousaf, Shoaib 

Mohammad, Rameez Raja, Mohsin Kamal, Manzoor Elahi, Wasim Akram, Zakir Khan, Asif 

Mujtaba, Saleem Jaffar and Ijaz Ahmed. Iqbal Qasim (Playing Asst. Mgr.) and Haseeb Ahsan 

(Mgr.) have also signed. Excellent clean condition.                  Est. £25/35 

 

220. Team sheet for Pakistan Tour to England 1962. Javed Burki, Hanif Mohammad, Imtiaz 

Ahmad, Mahmood Hussain, Alimuddin, Wallis Mathias, Saeed Ahmad, Nasim-ul-Ghani, Hasib 

Ahsan, Ijaz Butt, Antao DeSouza, Mushtaq Mohammad, Intikhab Alam, Munir Malik, 

Mohammad Farooq, Afaq Hussain, Shahid Mahmood and Asif Ahmad. Brig Hyder (Mgr.) and 

Maj Rahman (Asst. Mgr.) have also signed. Excellent clean condition.                        Est. £25/35 

 

221. MCC Official Guests’ Marquee June 1991 England v West Indies. Signed by Keith 

Andrew, Alvin Kallicharran, Peter Parfitt, Geoff Howarth, D. Atkinson, Roland Butcher, John 

Edrich, Clive Lloyd, Trevor Bailey, Cyril Walters, Steve Camacho, Tom Graveney, Doug Insole, 

Ken Cranston, Collie Smith, Joel Garner, John Jameson, Barry Richards, Deryck Murray, Hanif 

Mohammad, Tony Lock and Mike Brearley                  Est. £20/30 

 

222. Official Guests’ Marquee June 1988 England v West Indies. Signed by Freddie Brown, 

“Gubby” Allen, Bob Taylor, Don Kenyon, David Lloyd, Clive Lloyd, Alan Smith, John Warr, 

John Edrich, Alan Moss, Eric Bedser, Mike Denness, John Murray, Keith Andrew, Robin Hobbs, 

Fred Titmus, John Price, David Allen, Wes Hall, Hubert Doggart and Don Wilson.     Est. £30/40      

 

Five Lots of Individual Matches Team sheets 

 

223. Arosa Sri Lanka Team v South Africa 1st Test at Johannesburg 1982. Warnapura, 

Kaluperuma, Gunatilleke, Aponso, G.R. A. de Silva, P.B. de Silva, Devapriya, Fernando, 

Hettiaratchy, Karunaratne, Perera, Ranasinghe and Woutersz. Opatha (Player Mgr.) and  

McKinnon (Liaison Mgr.) have also signed. Excellent clean condition.         Est. £12/15 

 

224. New Zealand v England 2nd Test Eden Park 1992. New Zealand: Crowe, Cairns, 

Hartland, Jones, Latham, Morrison, Parore, Patel, Rutherford, Su’a, Watson and Wright. 

England: Gooch, Stewart, Hick, Smith, Lamb, Reeve, DeFreitas, Lewis, Russell, Tufnell, 

Lawrence and Pringle. Excellent clean condition.                                                        Est. £25/35 

 

225. Three England v West Indies sheets 2000: 2nd Test at Lord’s: Stewart, Atherton, 

Caddick, Cork, Gough, Hick, Hoggard, Knight, Ramprakash, Vaughan and White. Excellent 

clean condition; 3rd Test at Old Trafford:  Hussain, Atherton, Caddick, Cork, Croft, Gough, 

Hick, Stewart, Thorpe, Trescothick, Vaughan and White; 5th Test at The Oval:  Hussain, 

Atherton, Caddick, Cork, Giles, Gough, Hick, Stewart, Thorpe, Trescothick, Vaughan and 

White. All excellent clean condition.             Est. £25/30 

 

226. England v Zimbabwe 2nd Test at Trent Bridge June 2000. Hussain, Atherton, Caddick, 

Flintoff, Giddins, Gough, Harmison, Hick, Knight, Ramprakash, Schofield and Stewart. 

Excellent clean condition.               Est. £12/15 

 

227. Three England v India sheets 1996: 1st Test at Edgbaston: Atherton, Cork, Hick, 

Hussain, Irani, Knight, Lewis, Martin, Mullally, Patel, Russell and Thorpe; 2nd Test at Lord’s: 

Atherton, Cork, Hick, Hussain, Irani, Lewis, Martin, Mullally, Russell, Stewart and Thorpe; and 

Texaco Trophy 1996: Atherton, Brown, Cork, Ealham, Gough, Hick, Irani, Lewis, Martin, 

Maynard, Smith, Stewart and Thorpe. All excellent clean condition.         Est. £25/35 

 



228. Wade Pavilion Teapot from the “English Life Teapots” Series. The teapot is in excellent 

condition decorated with a scoreboard, a batsman waiting to come in stood in a doorway with a 

date of 1870 shown above, an umpire signalling “6”, a small roller and other cricket related 

scenes. Overall size 22cms (including spout and handle) by 16cms tall                            Est. £5/8  

 
229. Media Guide produced for 2002 Series England vs. India for use in commentary. Full of 

data about the teams, previous series, individual players’ statistics, performance records and 

much more besides. This copy is signed on the front by Nasser Hussain and Ravi Shastri and is 

in very good condition.                                                                                                 Est. £8/12 

 

230. Limited Edition Signed (20 x 35 cms) Drawing of Alec Bedser by D. Hooper (4/10). 

Excellent condition.                                                                                                             Est. £5/8  

 

231. Limited Edition Signed A4 Caricature in Colour of Allan Border (7/20). Border is 

holding the Ashes Urn. The artist is Richard Wilson and the picture is in excellent condition 

dated August 1989.                                                                                                      Est. £8/12 

 

232. Six Signed Colour Press Photographs. Angus Fraser, Dominic Cork, Michael Vaughan, 

Marcus Trescothick, Andrew Strauss and Phillip DeFreitas. All the photographs are in excellent 

condition and the signatures clear.                                                                               Est. £10/15 

 

233. The Centenary Test by Frank Tyson. A detailed review of the history and action story of 

the Test from the build-up and through the details of the actual play. Signed to the front cover by 

Derek Randall, the scorer of 174 runs. In excellent condition.                                        Est. £8/12 

 

234. Signed Montage of Zaheer Abbas comprising a head and shoulders and a picture of Abbas 

playing his characteristic pull to leg. Very good condition.                                              Est. £5/8 

  

235. New Zealand 1994 Tour of England Squad Sheet. Rutherford, Larsen, Crowe, Davis, 

Doull, Fleming, Greatbatch, Hart, Hartland, Morrison, Nash, Parore, Pocock, Pringle, Thomson, 

Young, Sandlant (Manager), Howarth (Coach), Plummer (Physio.) and Jones (Scorer). A 

complete list in very good condition.                                                                           Est. £25/30 

  

236. Zimbabwe 2000 Tour of England Squad Sheet.  A. Flower, Streak, Brent, Campbell, 

Carlisle, G. Flower, Goodwin, Gripper, Johnson. Mbangwa, Murphy, Nkala, Olonga, Strand, 

Viljoen and Whittall. Sixteen signatures but lacking Taibu.                                           Est. £8/12 

 

237. Sri Lanka 1998 Tour of England Squad Sheet.  Ranatunga, Arnold, Atapattu, 

Bandaratilleke, Chandara, De Silva, Dharmasena, Hathurusinghe, Jayasuriya, Jayawardene, 

Jayawardene, Kaluwitharana, Muralitharan, Perera, Pushpakumara, Tillakaratne, Villavarayan 

and Wickramansinghe. A complete list in very good condition.                                    Est. £25/30 

 

238. Pakistan “A” 1997 Tour of England Squad Sheet. Waseem, Jamshed, Malik, Elahi, 

Naqvi, Adil, Qayyum Hasan, Qadeer, Mahmood, Fazil, Akhtar, Fazi-e-Akbar, Razaak and 

Hussain Rizvi. Fourteen signatures but lacking Raja.                                                       Est. £8/12 

 

239. Pakistan 2006 Tour of England Squad Sheet. Inzaman-ul-Haq, Younis Khan, 

Mohammad Yousef, Shoaib Malik, Salman Butt, Imran Farhat, Kamran Akmal, Shahid Afridi, 

Abdul Razaaq, Danish Kaneria, Faisal Iqbal, Mohammad Sami, Naved-ul-Hasan, Mohammad 

Asif, Umar Gul and Shahid Nazar. Complete in very good condition.                           Est. £25/30 

 

240. South Africa “A” 1996 Tour of England Squad Sheet. Commins, Ackerman, Adams, 

Boje, Crookes, Gibbs, Kallis, Klusener, Koenig, Leibenberg, Palframan, Pothas, Schultz, Smith 

and Telemachus. A complete list in very good condition.                                               Est. £8/12 

 



241. Zimbabwe 1992 World Cup Squad. Houghton, Pycroft, Arnott, Brandes, Burmester, 

Butchart, Campbell, Duers, Flower, James, Jarvis, Shah, Traicos, Waller, Townshend (Manager), 

Topley (Coach) and Trigar (Physio.) A complete list in very good condition.               Est. £12/15 

 

242. England Team v Pakistan, Third Test 1996. Atherton, Caddick, Crawley, Cork, Croft, 

Hussain, Knight, Lewis, Mullally, Salisbury, Stewart and Thorpe. In very good condition.  

                Est. £12/15 

 

243. England Team v West Indies, Second Test 1995. Atherton, Cork, DeFreitas, Fraser, 

Gough, Hick, Illingworth, Martin, Ramprakash, Rhodes, Smith, Stewart and Thorpe. A complete 

list in very good condition.                                                                                         Est. £12/15 

 

244. Seven England One Day International Players’ Signatures. Amiss, Gooch, Hick, 

Fletcher, Gatting, Gower and Lamb on POS cards.                                                        Est. £8/12  

 

245. Signed Tie produced to celebrate the scoring of one hundred centuries by Graham Gooch 

and signed by him. Excellent condition.                                                                          Est. £5/8 

 

246. India 1996 Tour to England and Holland Squad Sheet. Azharuddin, Tendulkar, Jadeja, 

Dravid, Rathore, Manjrekar, Mongia, Srinath, Prasad, Mhambrey, Kumble, Rajij, Ganguly, 

Hirwani, Joshi, Nagaraj (Manager), Patil (Cricket Manager) and Irani (Physio).  Missing Sidhu 

but a clean sheet in very good condition.                                                                     Est. £18/25 

 

247. Young Australia Tour to England 1995 Squad Sheet. Law, Langer, Angel, Elliot, 

Gilchrist, Harrity, Hayden, Kasprowicz, Love, McIntyre, Ponting, Williams, Young, Gilbert, 

Stilman and Farhart. Missing George but some significant names on the sheet.            Est. £15/20 

 

248. Leicestershire Yearbook. 1998 County Championship Winners Souvenir Edition signed 

by sixteen players on the title page. Excellent condition.                                                  Est. £5/8 

 

249. Lucky Dip (1). In the order of forty cricket autographs on a variety of pieces.     Est. £15/20 

 

250. Signed Twenty Two Classic Cricket Cards. Ajinkya Rahane, Hardus Viljoen, Liam 

Livingstone, Liam Dawson, Azhar Ali, Sam Robson, Samit Patel, Paul Nixon, Dale Benkenstein, 

Claude Henderson, Ottis Gibson, Steve Rhodes, Usman Afzaal, Jim Troughton, Ravi Rampaul, 

Paul Franks, James Kirtley, Matthew Maynard, Grant Flower, Mike Procter, Devon Malcolm 

and Angus Fraser. All in excellent condition.             Est. £20/30 

 

251. Cricket 77 Magazine Centenary Number signed by Hookes, Dymock, Pascoe, Serjeant, 

McCosker and Hughes on their head shots of the Australian Squad, Edmonds as an England 

Contender and Cook and Mushtaq on the inside back cover.                                           Est. £5/8 

 

252. Lucky Dip (2). Sixteen England autographs on pieces, two duplicates.                  Est. £8/12 

 

253. Twenty Four County Print Service Cards. Nine signed, Wells, Marsh, McCague, Love, 

Roseberry, Fraser, Rhodes, Lampitt and Penberthy. All in very good condition.           Est. £10/12 

 

254. Signed A4 Colour Photograph MCC “A” in India and Bangladesh 1994/95.       Est. £6/10 

 

255. Signed Colour Photograph 20 x 30 cms of a Hussain and Fletcher England touring party. 

                    Est. £3/5 

 
256. Nine signed books, all 1st edition hardbacks unless stated. (1) Cricket’s Greatest Rivalry 

– A History of the Ashes in 10 Matches Simon Hughes; (2) Over and Out – The innings of a 

lifetime with Test Match Special Henry Blofeld – signed by Tanya Aldred; (3) History of the 

O.U.C.C. Geoffrey Bolton – signed by Kenneth Cranston and M J K Smith, no dw; (4) And God 



Created Cricket Simon Hughes, pb, with review by Jim White inserted (he gave it 3/5); (5) Glory 

Lightly Worn Malcolm Lorimer, pb; (6) The Wisden Book of Cricket Records 3rd edition 1993, 

signed by Bill Frindall (compiler); (7) White Cap and Bails – Adventures of a Much Travelled 

Umpire Dickie Bird; (8) A Good Innings Ken Medlock (signature dated 2017 when Ken was 103 

– better writing than those of 23!); and (9) Frindall’s Score Book pb (from the Centenary match 

at Melbourne and England v Australia 1977). Good to excellent          Est. £8/15 

 

257. Fourteen Benefit etc brochures of Yorkshire players (signed unless stated). John 

Hampshire, 1976; Doug Padgett, 1969; Ray Illingworth, 1977; An Evening with Michael 

Vaughan, 2006 regarding Freedom of Sheffield; A Tribute to Freddie Trueman, produced for the 

Statue Appeal (NS); Darren Gough, 2001; Michael Vaughan, 2005; Gerard Brophy, 2011; Chris 

Silverwood, 2004 (NS); Jim Love, 1989; David Byas, 2000; Sir Geoffrey – 21 Years of 

Yorkshire Cricket, 1984; Martyn Moxon, 1993; and Richard Pyrah 2015. Generally excellent. 

                Est. £12/18 

 

258. Colin Cowdrey. Mounted, framed and glazed display: Top: head and shoulders drawing of 

Cowdrey; Middle: Cowdrey’s signature on pink card; Bottom: the CMS 1993 Directory of 

Members cover, signed “Best wishes Colin Cowdrey” when he was the Society’s President. A 

beautifully presented display. Overall 21 x 11” approx. Excellent          Est. £8/12 

 

259. Ken Shuttleworth and John Sullivan Official Joint Testimonial Brochure produced for 

the Testimonial Match v Yorkshire, 1975. Signed to the front cover by both. Sold with a signed 

copy of the Ken Higgs Testimonial Brochure, 1968 and a copy of the Clive Lloyd Tribute Match 

Brochure, 1987, unsigned which makes it something of a rarity. All VG+         Est. £8/12 

 

260. Six Yorkshire items. Two copies of The Twelfth Man, the Wombwell Cricket Lovers 

Society magazine of 1990 and September 2007, the latter signed to the front cover by Darren 

Gough and to the rear cover by Mike Cowan, Steve Rhodes, M J K Smith, Peter Baxter, John 

Morris and Bob Appleyard; two copies of White Rose for December 2001 and August 2002; 

papers relating to Yorkshire Members and Supporters tours to West Indies and South Africa 

1998; and the last ever paper copy of The Yorker, published Summer 2005. All VG+ or better 

                    Est. £5/8 

 

261. Five Australian magazines etc. (1) WACA Chatta from January 2003; (2) Pavilion 94-95, 

the magazine of the Australian Cricket Society; (3) Official Brochure for the B&H Bicentennial 

Test and One Day International 1988; (4) Official Brochure for the Centenary Test 1977 

produced by the Australian Cricket Board; and (5) a card folder produced by Cricket Australia 

entitled The Urn Returns – Australia Regains the Ashes 2006-07 which contains several cricket 

related stamps, none of which has the slightest connection to the folder, but hey ho! All VG+  

                    Est. £5/8 

 

262. Cornhill Insurance Centenary Test Match 1980. Three mounted, framed and glazed 1st 

day covers signed as follows: one Australia one by O’Reilly, Rigg, Darling, Waite, Ring, 

Meckiff, Gaunt, Edwards and Walters; a second Australia one by Miller, Lindwall, Johnston, 

McCormack, Loxton and Toshack; the England one by Compton, Bedser, Young, Evans, Bailey 

and Graveney. All signatories are listed below the cover. Attached to the rear is a label indicating 

that they were purchased from the Postal Auction of Tom Graveney’s cricket memorabilia, 

organised by Stamp Publicity (Worthing) Ltd Christmas 2000. It points out that these are the 

only copies produced, the England one being Lot 27, the first Australia one, Lot 30 and entitled 

‘Distinguished Australians’; and the second Australia Lot 31. Thus they are unique. Overall 12.5 

x 11.5”. Absolutely superb condition             Est. £30/50 

 

263. Test Match Cricketers. Mounted, framed and glazed 1st day cover relating to 100 Years of 

Test Cricket at Old Trafford. Surrounding the cover are the signatures of 28 cricketers. In a box 

below the 28 are identified and there is a list to the rear also. The 28 are: Amiss, Barber, Bedser, 

Close, Dexter, Engineer, Fletcher, Gooch, Graveney, Hadlee, Hayes, Hutton, Illingworth, Lever 



(J), Lewis (A), Parfitt, Pullar, Ramadhin, Randall, Rice, Sharpe, Simpson, Statham, Tattersall, 

Taylor, Trueman and Washbrook. All the signatures are in ink and virtually as clear as when they 

were written. Overall 15 x 12” landscape. Absolutely superb condition       Est. £20/40 

 

264. Centenary of Test Cricket Australia 1977. A mounted, framed and glazed 1st day cover 

signed by 10 English Spin Bowlers. Below the cover are the names and Test career details up to 

1977. The signatories are: Allen, Appleyard; Illingworth, Laker, Lock, Tattersall, Titmus, 

Underwood, Wardle and Wright. All the signatures are in ink and virtually as clear as when they 

were written. Attached to the rear is a label indicating that they were purchased from the Postal 

Auction of Tom Graveney’s cricket memorabilia, organised by Stamp Publicity (Worthing) Ltd 

Christmas 2000, this being Lot 8. Overall 14 x 12”. Absolutely superb condition      Est. £15/25 

  

265. 1986/87 Rebel Tour of South Africa by Australia. Mounted, framed and glazed 1st day 

cover datestamped 1986-12-24 at Sandton and signed by the following South African players: 

Rice, Cook, Whitefield, Kirsten, McKenzie, Pollock, Richardson, Kourie, le Roux, Page and 

Jeffries. All the signatures are in ink and virtually as clear as when they were written. Attached 

to the rear is a label indicating that they were purchased from the Postal Auction of Tom 

Graveney’s cricket memorabilia, organised by Stamp Publicity (Worthing) Ltd Christmas 2000, 

this being Lot 59. It also points out that this is the only copy.  Overall 14 x 10” landscape. 

Absolutely superb condition             Est. £20/30 

266. Grounds of Appeal by Aylwin Sampson 1st edition 1981, dw. Aylwin Sampson’s book 

illustrates, by his own drawings, facets of every county ground plus Oxford and Cambridge 

Universities – and these are splendid in themselves. However, this copy is signed to the title 

page by Jeremy Coney, Craig McMillan, Bob Blair and Dennis Lillee and at least one drawing of 

every county is multi-signed. The total number exceeds 100 and much as the Auction Team 

would like to provide a list, this copy is better inspected. VG        Est. £40/60 

 

267. Summer of ’65 by David Green. 2015 1st edition, this being the leather-bound limited 

edition (13/50) signed to a laid down piece on the front end paper by David Green, Ken 

Shuttleworth, Alan Beddow, David Lloyd and Duncan Worsley. As new        Est. £10/20 

268. A Handful of Confetti by David Green. 2013 1st edition, this being the leather-bound 

limited edition (9/75) signed to a laid down piece on the front end paper by David Green and 

David Lloyd and by David Green to the title page. As new         Est. £10/20 

269. The Art of Bradman by Richard Mulvaney and Brian Clinton. A stunning publication on 

behalf of the Bradman Museum, produced on 2003, 1st edition, with faux leather binding in 

Australia. Richard Mulvaney was the Director of the Bradman Museum and Brian Clinton, the 

artist, also found fame with the artwork for the film poster for Crocodile Dundee. As new  

                    Est. £4/8 

270. Limited edition Jack Russell print of Don Bradman. Dated 1989 and signed below the 

print by Jack Russell; no limitation is shown. This is a loose print, no mount or frame. It’s been 

kept in a tube, so needs to be under a heavy weight before framing. As one can imagine, the 

likeness is excellent. Excellent condition               Est. £5/8 

271. Farewell St Lawrence Lime. A poem composed by Irving Rosenwater on the destruction of 

the lime tree at the St Lawrence Ground, Canterbury in the strong winds in the night of 7th 

January 2005. Folio broadsheet. Limited edition 33/190, signed by Irving Rosenwater. As new.  

                Est. £12/18 

272. Coalport plate of Boycott’s 100 Centuries for Yorkshire. The usual layout of the 

centuries’ plates, with bats in a circle with details of each century; image of Boycott to the 

centre. Limited edition of 1,500. Sold with a Royal Albert plate issued to commemorate England 



v Australia Headingley, July 1981, with the scorecard as the centre piece. Neither boxed, both 

excellent.                  Est. £8/12 

273. Nottinghamshire County Cricket Champions 1987 plate, produced by Royal Grafton in 

a limited edition of 1,000. Coat of arms to the centre and those of the other 16 counties around 

the edge. Sold with the Ken Higgs/Chris Balderstone Testimonial Year 1984 plate which, 

unusually, bears no maker’s name. Neither boxed, both excellent            Est. £5/8 

274. Sadler pint sized cricket mug, depicting a cricketer in one panel and a ground in the other, 

both Victorian. Attractive handle design, overall 52 high. Sold with a Wade shaving mug, with 

cricket scene to one side, the rest blank. Both excellent             Est. £3/5 

275. Three cricket paperweights. (1) an image of WG, as per the one on the Ashes centenary 

plate etc, produced by Royal Doulton; (2) another different image of W G, this time by Alfred 

Gish Bryan originally, produced by Past Times; and (3) one by Bryn Parry showing two crossed 

bats and a ball. All are as new, with the Royal Doulton one being especially heavy.    Est. £10/15  

276. Royal Doulton figure – The Hampshire Cricketer. Produced in 1985 to celebrate 100 

years of cricket at Southampton, this being 4.855 of 5,000. Head and shoulders. Not boxed. 

Excellent                   Est. £3/5 

277. Royal Doulton figure of Dickie Bird. Produced in 1996 in a limited edition, 3,095 of 

9,500. Head and shoulders with a handle of a bat around which is a banner with TCCB on it. Not 

boxed. With Certificate of Authenticity. Excellent              Est. £3/5 

278. Perhaps the most hideous piece of cricket memorabilia ever produced! This is a red 

figure in the shape of a ball with a bail in its mouth and a blue cap atop. It’s mounted on a 

mottled green base to resemble grass. Remarkably it bears a maker’s name – The Leonardo 

Collection – The Sporting Life. It should scare any naughty grandchild. It’s a solid pot in pristine 

condition, the latter being its only selling point.              Est. £3/5 

279. Five cricketing figures each mounted on a 4.5cms square wooden base with a patch of 

green. They comprise a balding batsman, a bowler making a loud appeal, an umpire with raised 

finger, a fielder with hands in a catching position alas the ball at his feet and the square leg 

umpire whose hat covers his eyes. These are quite attractive. Each is about 4” tall. They bear no 

maker’s name. As new               Est. £8/10 

280. A ceramic pot of W G Grace, a point only discernible by reference to the base as, apart 

from a bat and a beard, there is absolutely no likeness. Manufactured by Staffordshire Character 

Mugs by Manor, we’re then advised ‘cricketer’ (W G Grace) – and we did need that information! 

It stands 6” tall and is as new.                 Est. £3/5 

281. A large tea cup and saucer by Royal Worcester. Both depict cricket scenes. The saucer is 

6.5” in diameter, the cup 4.25”. Both are in excellent condition            Est. £5/8 

282. Not hideous, just less than attractive figure of a sheep wearing a cricket sweater, a hat 

and four matching trainers. Between the front feet there is a ball with ‘eweme’ on it. It’s some 7” 

long and 6” tall. No-one has owned up to making it, although Made in China is on one foot. As 

new                    Est. £3/5 

283. Three pint tankards. (1) a glass tankard etched with the modern figure of a batsman 

executing a shot to leg; (2) a glass tankard etched with ‘Lord’s The Home of Cricket’ to one side 

and the pavilion on the other; and (3) a ceramic tankard entitled ‘The History of the Ashes’ to the 

top and ‘England v Australia’ to the bottom. A cricket scene wraps around the whole thing. This 

was produced by Royal Doulton in 1998, this being 693? of 2.500. All are as new, the last being 

particularly attractive.                           Est. £8/12 



284. A pewter (?) figure of Fred Trueman in his delivery stride on a pewter (?) base, mounted 

on a circular wooden base. Manufactured by Sport in Miniature, Derby at a time when the phone 

code was 0332, not 01332. Measures 8 cms in diameter and stands 9 cms tall. An attractive item, 

albeit that the resemblance is in the eye of the next owner.             Est. £3/5  

 

285. Nineteen copies of alternative cricket publications. Two copies of The Cricketer’s 

Anorak nos. 5 and 6; three copies of Johnny Miller 96 not out nos. 9 (May 1991), 10 (July 1991) 

and 29 (May 1994); and fourteen copies of Sticky Wicket nos. 2-13 (2 copies of nos. 3 and 12). 

All VG+               Est. £18/25 

 

286. Domestic cricket tickets. Around 50 match tickets and other similar items, covering 11 of 

the counties. Matches include county championship, T20, NatWest, B&H, Refuge Assurance etc, 

plus several more unusual items. Condition varies – good to VG+        Est. £12/18 

 

287. Fourteen Bonham’s Auction catalogues covering the period 2003 – 2013. With the 

exception of one, which is devoted wholly to the Olympic Games, each has a varying number of 

high end cricket items. Some have hammer + premium prices marked in pencil, whilst one has a 

printed sheet of prices realised. It is quite surprising, having had a brief look through them, how 

many full sets of Wisdens were sold by Bonham’s in this period. For those whose collecting 

tastes go beyond cricket, most have a significant number of golfing items. All as new Est. £12/25 

 

288. A good selection of thirty four auction catalogues. Comprising 19 Leski Auctions 

catalogues covering the period 2008 – 2013; 10 Mullock’s auction catalogues 2010 – 2012; 2 

Bloomsbury auctions catalogues – 2005 and 2012; 2 Dominic Winter Book Auctions both from 

April 1999; and a Graham Budd auctions catalogue from November 2010. The vast majority 

have cricket items but the odd one may not. All are as new.         Est. £10/15  
 

289. Mounted and signed photograph of Kane Williamson. Signature is to the image. Overall 

16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.      Est. £10/15 

 

290. Mounted and signed photograph of Imran Tahir. Signature is to the image. Overall 16 x 

12”. Beautifully produced, as new.            Est. £10/15 

 

291. Mounted and signed photograph of Kumar Sangakkara. Signature is to the image. 

Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.          Est. £10/15 

 

292. Mounted and signed photograph of Sam Curran. Signature is to the image. Overall 16 x 

12”. Beautifully produced, as new.            Est. £10/15 

 

293. Mounted and signed photograph of Cheteshwar Pujara. Signature is to the image. 

Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.                     Est. £10/15 

 

294. Mounted and signed photograph of Vernon Philander. Signature is to the image. Overall 

16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.           Est. £10/15 

 

295. Mounted and signed photograph of Javed Miandad. Signature is in a box below the 

image. Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.         Est. £10/15 

 

296. Mounted and signed photograph of Barry Richards. Signature is in a box below the 

image. Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.         Est. £10/15 

 

297. Mounted and signed photograph of Graeme Swann. Signature is in a box below the 

image. Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.         Est. £10/15 

 



298. Mounted and signed photograph of Sachin Tendulkar. Signature is in a box below the 

image. Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.         Est. £10/15 

 

299. Mounted and signed photograph of Allan Donald. Signature is in a box below the image. 

Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.          Est. £10/15 

 

300. Mounted and signed photograph of Richard Hadlee. Signature is in a box below the 

image. Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.         Est. £10/15 

 

301. Mounted and signed photograph of Desmond Haynes. Signature is in a box below the 

image. Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.         Est. £10/15 

 

302. Mounted and signed photograph of Michael Holding. Signature is in a box below the 

image. Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.         Est. £10/15 

 

303. Mounted and signed photograph of Ben Hollioake. Signature is in a box below the 

image. Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.         Est. £10/15 

 

304. Mounted and signed photograph of Anil Kumble. Signature is in a box below the image. 

Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.          Est. £10/15 

 

305. Mounted and signed photograph of Dennis Lillee. Signature is in a box below the image. 

Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.          Est. £10/15 

 

306. Mounted and signed photograph of Glenn McGrath. Signature is in a box below the 

image. Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.         Est. £10/15 

 

307. Mounted and signed photograph of David Boon. Signature is in a box below the image. 

Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.          Est. £10/15 

 

308. Mounted and signed photograph of Jeff Thomson. Signature is in a box below the 

image. Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new.         Est. £10/15 

 

309. Selection of Magazine Photographs. Mainly colour pictures of various sizes from “full 

page” down and many signed. There is a wide range of players from several countries. This lot 

needs to be seen and is certain to fill long winter evenings with the sorting required. Sold with a 

bound set of The Cricketer for 1996.                       Est. £15/20 

 
310. Hampshire Thirty Four Individual Signed Cards comprising  seventeen laminated cards, 

Kyle Abbott, Jimmy Adams, Tom Alsop (2), Gareth Berg, Mason Crane, Liam Dawson (2), 

Aneurin Donald, Fidel Edwards, Ian Holland, Lewis McManus, Sam Northeast, Dale Steyn, 

James Vince, Joe Weatherley and Craig White. Five cards with location and date, Kevin Emery, 

Andy Murtagh, Alan Rayment and Bob Stephenson (2). Twelve with an appropriate “Who’s 

Who” extract, Adrian Aymes, Cardigan Connor, John Holder, Kevan James, Trevor Jesty, Raj 

Maru, Robin Smith, John Stephenson, Martin Thursfeld, Shaun Udal, Paul Whitaker and Giles 

White. All the cards are in excellent condition.                            Est. £5/10 

 

311. Gloucestershire Fifty Four Individual Signed Cards comprising twenty six laminated 

cards, James Bracey, Cameron Bancroft, Graeme Van Buuren, Ian Cockbain, Richard Dawson, 

Chris Dent, Brandon Gilmour, Miles Hammond, George Hankins, Ian Harvey, Ryan Higgins, 

Benny Howell (2), Michael Klinger, Craig Miles, Chris Liddle, Phil Mustard, Kieran Noema- 

Barnett, Liam Norwell, David Payne (2), Gareth Roderick, Tom Smith, Will Taveré, Jack 

Taylor, Matt Taylor. Seven cards with location and date, Andy Stovold (2), Mike Procter, 

Michael Klinger, David Graveney, Tony Brown and Phil Bainbridge. Six with an appropriate 

“Who’s Who” extract, Monte Lynch (2), Mark Alleyne (2), “Jack” Russell and David Shepherd. 

Fifteen postcard size, Stuart Whittingham, Matt Taylor, Jack Taylor, Tom Smith, Josh Shaw, 



Gareth Roderick, David Nagal, Chris Liddle, Ryan Higgins (2), Miles Hammond, Chris Dent, 

Ben Charlesworth, Graeme Van Buuren and James Bracey. All the cards are in excellent 

condition.                Est. £10/15 

 

312. Nottinghamshire Seventy Six Individual Signed Cards comprising  forty laminated 

cards, Stuart Broad, Jake Ball (3), Matthew Carter, Zak Chappell, Joe Clarke (3), Paul Coughlin, 

Ben Duckett, Joseph Evison, Luke Fletcher (3), Harry Gurney, Alex Hales (2), Haseeb Hameed, 

Calvin Harrison, Brett Hutton (2), Lyndon James, Jake Libby, Tom Moores (2), Steve Mullaney 

(3), Chris Nash, Samit Patel (2), Liam Patterson-White, Ben Slater (2), James Taylor, Rikki 

Wessels, Jack Haynes, Tom Moores and Luke Wood. Three cards with location and date, Mike 

Taylor, Mike Smedley and Basher Hassan. Ten with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract J. A. 

Afford, G.F. Archer, Richard Bates, Robert Chapman, K. P. Evans, P. Johnson, R.A. Pick, P.R. 

Pollard (2) and R.T. Robinson. Ten signed postcard size Joey Evison, Dane Paterson, Alex 

Hales, Jake Ball, Luke Fletcher (2), Tom Moores, Steven Mullaney (2) and Tom Clark. Sold 

with twelve signed but not identified postcard sized photographs. (12). All the cards are in 

excellent condition.                             Est. £10/15 

 

313. Northamptonshire Fifty Two Individual Signed Cards comprising  thirty one laminated 

cards, Nathan Buck (2), Josh Cobb (2), Steven Crook, Ben Curran, Ben Duckett, Freddie 

Heldreich, Brett Hutton, Rob Keogh (2), Rory Kleinveldt, Richard Levi, Chris Lynn (2), Lewis 

McManus, Jimmy Neesham, Rob Newton, Seekkuge Prasanna, Luke Procter, Adam Rossington, 

Ben Sanderson (2), Tom Taylor, Ricardo Vasconcelos (2), Alex Wakely, Graeme White (2) and  

Saif Zaib (2). Seven postcard size, Josh Cobb, Brett Hutton, Rob Keogh, Adam Rossington, 

Ricardo Vasconcelos, Alex Wakely and Graeme White. One card with location and date, David 

Steele. Twelve with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract, R.J. Bailey, S.A.J. Boswell, M.N. 

Bowen, D.J. Capel, Ismail Dawood, A. Fordham, A.J. Lamb (2), A.R. Roberts, G. Sharp, J. 

Taylor and P. Willey. All the cards are in excellent condition.              Est. £10/15 

 

314. Sussex Forty One Individual Signed Cards comprising  nineteen laminated cards, Jofra 

Archer, Will Beer, Danny Briggs, Ben Brown, Michael Burgess, Laurie Evans, Harry Finch, 

George Garton, Tom Haines (2), Chris Jordan, Delray Rawlins, Ollie Robinson, Abi Sakande, 

Ross Taylor, Luke Wells, David Wiese, Luke Wright and Stiaan van Zyl. Five postcard size 

Ollie Robinson (2), Grant Flowers, Ian Salisbury, Delray Rawlins. Three cards with location and 

date, Peter Graves, John Snow and Alan Wells. Twelve with an appropriate “Who’s Who” 

extract, Athey (2), Giddins (2), Greenfield, Law, Moores, Phillips, Salisbury (2) and Wells (2). 

All the cards are in excellent condition.                Est. £5/10 

 

315. Middlesex Sixty Four Individual Signed Cards comprising  thirty four laminated cards, 

Bamber (2), Coutts,  Cullen, Eskinazi (3), Gubbins, Harris, Helm, Holden (2), Hollman, Kaushal, 

Lace, Dawid Malan, Pieter Malan, Murtagh (2), Robson (3), Roland-Jones (3), Scott, Simpson 

(3), Sowter, Stoneman, Walallawita and White (2). Five postcard size, Cullen (2), Higgins, 

Simpson and Johnson. Nineteen with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract, Brown (2), Emburey, 

Fraser (2), Gatting (2), Haynes, Hewitt, Johnson (2), Nash (2), Pooley, Ramprakash (2), Owais 

Shah and Tufnell (2). Six cards with location and date, Ellis, Hooker, Lamb, Price (2) and 

Radley. All the cards are in excellent condition.                                                          Est. £10/15 

 

316. Glamorgan Sixty Six Individual Signed Cards comprising  thirty one laminated cards, 

Tom Bevan, Eddie Byron, Lukas Carey, Kiran Carlson, Chris Cooke, Robert Croft, Tom Cullen, 

Aneurin Donald, Dan Douthwaite (2), Andrew Gorvin, Timm van der Gugten, James Harris, 

Michael Hogan (2), Colin Ingram (2), Marchant de Lange, David Lloyd, Owen Morgan, Michael 

Neser, Sam Northeast, Billy Root, Jacques Rudolph, Andrew Salter (2), Prem Sisodiya, Callum 

Taylor, Graham Wagg, Steve Watkin and James Weighell. Twelve postcard size, Graham Wagg, 

Ruaidhri Smith, Nick Selman, Billy Root, David Lloyd, Colin Ingram, Michael Nagar, Timm 

van der Gugten, Dan Douthwaite, Tom Cullen, Chris Cooke and Lukas Carey. Eight cards with 

location and date, Colin Metson, Matthew Maynard, Alan Jones, Roger Davis, Kevin Lyons (2), 

Ossie Wheatley and Peter Walker. Thirteen with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract, Barwick, 



Butcher, Cottey, Croft, Dale, Gibson, Hemp, James, Maynard, Metson, Morris, Thomas and 

Watkin. All the cards are in excellent condition.                Est. £10/15 

 

317. Warwickshire Seventy Eight Individual Signed Cards comprising  forty five laminated 

cards, Ambrose, Barker, Bell, Bethell, Brathwaite, Brookes (E), Brookes (H) (2), Clarke, Davies 

(2), Elliott, Giles, de Grandhomme, Hain (3), Hannon-Dalby, Hose (2), Javid, Lamb (2), Lintott 

(20, Mellor, Panayi, Patel, Pollock, Poysden, Rankin, Rhodes (2), Sibley, Sidebottom, Sunny 

Singh, Stirling, Thomason, Trott, Troughton, Umeed, Westwood, Woakes, Wright and Yates. 

Seven postcard size Yates, Pollock, Lintott, Hain, Brookes (E), Brookes (H) and Bethell. Six 

cards with location and date, Humpage, Jameson, Richardson, de Grandhomme, Elliot and 

Dagnall. Twenty with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract, Brown D.R. (2), Frost, Giles, Knight 

N.V. (2), Piper K.J. (2), Moles, Munton, Ostler, Penney, Singh A. (2), Small, Smith N.M.K. (2), 

Wagh and Welch G. (2). All the cards are in excellent condition.             Est. £10/15 

 

318. Yorkshire Fifty Eight Individual Signed Cards comprising  thirty eight laminated cards, 

Allen, Ballance (2), Bess, Brook (2), Bresnan (2), Brooks (2), Coad (2), Fisher, Gale, Hill, 

Shadab Khan, Kohler-Cadmore (3), Leaning, Lyth (3), Oliver, Patterson (2), Plunkett, Azeem 

Rafiq, Raval, Revis, Shaw, Sidebottom, Tattersall (2), Thompson and Waite (3). Two postcard 

size, Gibson and Lyth. Four cards with location and date, Brook (2), Thompson and Tattersall. 

Fourteen with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract, Blakey, Byas, Gough, Grayson, Hartley, 

Leadbeater, McGrath, Milburn, Morris, Moxon, Silverwood, Stemp, Vaughan and White. Sold 

with eleven unsigned Phoenix cards. All the cards are in excellent condition.              Est. £10/15 

 

319. Kent Twenty Five Individual Signed Cards comprising  twelve laminated cards, Daniel 

Bell-Drummond, Sam Billings, Mitchell Claydon, Matt Coles, Ben Compton (2), Joe Denly, 

Sean Dickson, Will Gidman, Sam Northeast, Darren Stevens and Joe Weatherley; four postcard 

size, Darren Stevens (2), Hamidullah Qadri and AN Other; three cards with location and date, 

Alan Brown (2) and David Constant; and six with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract, Matthew 

Fleming, Dean Headley, Nigel Llong, Minal Patel, Ben Phillips and Timothy Wren. All the cards 

are in excellent condition.                             Est. £5/10 

  

320. South Africa Forty Two Individual Signed Cards comprising twelve laminated cards: 

Dane Vilas, Dwaine Pretorius, Wayne Parnell, Dane Paterson, Keegan Petersen, Duanne Olivier, 

Morne Morkel, Wiaan Mulder, Heino Kuhn, Colin Ingram, Dean Elgar and Dale Steyn; seven 

postcard size Pieter Malan, Wiaan Mulder (2), Keegan Petersen (2), Dwaine Pretorius and Mike 

Procter; and  twenty three cards signed on 2022 Tour of England: Lizaad Williams (2), Khaya 

Zondo (2), Tabraiz Shamsi (2), Kyle Verreynne (2), Andile Phehlukwayo (2), Anrich Nortje (2), 

David Miller (2), Keshav Maharaj (2), Marco Jansen (2), Rassie van der Dussen (2) and Quinton 

de Kock.  All the cards are in excellent condition.               Est. £15/20 

 
321. Cricket Characters 2 of John Ireland, text by Jonathan Agnew. A very good copy with 

similar dust jacket signed to their cartoon by thirty one, Agnew, Atherton, Hick, Hussain, 

Inzamam, Lara, Rhodes, Waugh (M), Cairns, Klusener, Pollock, Reeve, Russell, Stewart, 

Adams, Donald, Fraser, Gough, Malcolm, Muralitharan, Olonga, Akhtar, Small, Tufnell, Vettori, 

Younis, Warne, Buckner, Lloyd, Shepherd and Trueman.               Est. £50/70 

 

322. Cricket Characters 1 of John Ireland, text by Christopher Martin Jenkins. A very good copy 

with similar dust jacket signed to their cartoon by eighteen, Boycott, Crowe, Gatting, Gavaskar, 

Gooch, Gower, Lloyd, Zaheer, Botham, Coney, Kapil Dev, Marsh, Taylor, Garner, Holding, 

Willis, Benaud and Bird.                                                                                           Est. £40/50 

 

323. Thirteen Yorkshire Team Photographs 1897, 1922, 1923/24, 1925. Two with Sellers as 

Captain, one with Yardley as Captain, three with Close as Captain and three during the Boycott 

era.  Sold with a press photograph of Hutton leading out England at The Oval in 1953. All the 

photographs are in good clean condition.                                                                    Est. £12/18 

 



324. Cased Miniature Bat Signed by Yorkshire 1994; Moxon, Richardson, Byas, Grayson, 

Blakey, Hartley, Kellett, Parker, Hamilton, Silverwood, Gough, Robinson.                    Est. £5/8 

 

 

Please return your commission bid form to: 

 

Michael Rayner (details below) 

Bay Tree Cottage 

19 Old Milverton 

Leamington Spa 

CV 32 6SA 

Telephone No. 01926 831522 

E-mail: michael@oldmilverton.uk 

  

BIDS MUST ARRIVE BY POST OR EMAIL BY MIDDAY 23rd OCTOBER 

2025 
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